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1. LƴǘǊƻŘǳŎǘƛƻƴ 
 

Indonesia is a huge archipelagic country extending 5120 km from east to west and 1760 km from north to south. It 

encompasses 13 667 islands, only 6000 of which are inhabited. Indonesia's total land area is 1 919 317 sq. km. Included in 

Indonesia's total territory is another 93 000 sq. km of inland seas (straits, bays and other water bodies). The population of 

Indonesia was 237.6 million in 2010. The growth rate is high, at 1.9%. Fifty-eight per cent of the population lives on the 

island of Java, the world's most populous island. 

In August 2006, the World Health Organization (WHO) and the US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 

convened an expert consultation to discuss adult tobacco surveillance and make recommendations for the development of 

a standard survey protocol. The expert consultation also recognized the challenges of limited funding and methodological 

complexities when conducting systematic adult tobacco surveys, and identified a lack of comparability in ongoing national 

surveys. 

The Bloomberg Initiative to Reduce Tobacco Use offers resources to fill the data gap for measuring adult tobacco use 

globally and to optimize the reach and results of the ongoing Global Tobacco Surveillance System (GTSS), which comprises 

three school-based surveys for youth and selected adult populations ς the Global Youth Tobacco Survey (GYTS), the  Global 

School Personnel Survey (GSPS) and the Global Health Professions Students Survey (GHPSS), and a household-based survey, 

the Global Adult Tobacco Survey (GATS).  Results from the GATS will assist countries in the formulation, tracking and 

implementation of effective tobacco control interventions, and enable them to compare results of their survey with results 

from other countries where GATS has been conducted.  

In the first phase, GATS was completed in 14 countries of the world between 2008 and 2010, covering over 50% of the 

worldΩs population. By the completion of second phase, the survey will cover 58% of the ǿƻǊƭŘΩǎ population, including 

Indonesia.  

1.1. Burden of tobacco use in Indonesia 

Indonesia is the fifth-largest producer of tobacco leaf. It is among the five topmost producers and exporters of cigarettes. 

Indonesia is the fourth-largest cigarette consuming country. It ranks third in the number of men smokers and 17th for 

women smokers. In 2008, cigarette consumption in Indonesia was 225 000 000 billion sticks. The country is the third-largest 

cigarette consumer in the world. 

The National Baseline Health Research in 2010 showed that the average consumption of cigarettes per person (aged 15 

years or above) was 12 sticks/day, ranging from nine sticks in Bali to 19 sticks in  Aceh. It was also found that those who had 

a higher education level were less likely to use tobacco. The prevalence of smoking among university graduates was 20.6% 

compared to 26.3% among those without schooling. The prevalence of smoking among those aged 15 years or above in 

different years was obtained from the National Socioeconomic Survey (SUSENAS) and basic health surveys (one of the 

subset samples of SUSENAS . The questionnaire was mainly based on tobacco smoking. Questions on chewing tobacco 

products were not included. In the questions on smoking, changes were made between surveys, with some questions being 

deleted and some added. SUSENAS includes samples of  people in the age group of 10+ years . 

The percentages of smokers aged 15 years and above by sex in Indonesia from 1995 to 2010 were as follows: 

Year Men Women Total 
1995 53.9 1.7 27.2 
2001 62.9 1.4 31.8 
2004 63.0 5.0 35.0 
2007 65.3 5.6 35.4 
2010 65.9 4.2 34.7 
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SUSENAS also collects information on exposure to  second-hand smoke in homes. In 2010, about 35% of people were 

exposed to second-hand smoke at home. The questionnaire on exposure to second-hand smoke was changed between 

1995 and 2001. 

Several retrospective studies in Indonesia showed a relationship between smoking behaviour and the risk of developing 

cardiovascular diseases (including stroke), respiratory diseases and cancer.The Baseline Health Research 2007 revealed that 

stroke is the leading cause of death (15.4% of total deaths), followed by neoplasm (5.7%) and coronary heart  disease 

(5.1%). The prevalence of smoking among Indonesians aged 15 years and above is 34.7% (28.2% daily smokers and 6.5% 

occasional smokers).  About 30.8% of the rural population and 25.9% of the urban population smoke every day.  The 

average number of sticks consumed per person per day is 12. The ageat initiation of smoking and percentages for each age 

group are: 5ς9 years (1.7%); 10ς14 years (17.5%); 15ς19 years (43.3%); and 20ς24 years (14.6%). The prevalence of 

smoking at home is 76.1%, of whom the largest proportion is in the Central Sulawesi Province (90.3%) and Jambi Province 

(90.0%). About 35.0% of smokers belong to the lowest socioeconomic group (first quintile).  

1.1.1. Smoking products in Indonesia 

Kreteks (pronounced άcree-techsέ) are  clove cigarettes. Kreteks are popular in Indonesia, and typically contain a mixture 

consisting of tobacco, cloves and other additives. Broadly speaking, there are two types of manufactured cigarettes in 

Indonesiaςkreteks and white cigarettes. There is also a major market for non-factory made cigarettes, which are clove 

cigarettes that may be either filtered or unfiltered. The kretek (clove-blended) cigarette dominates the market in both the 

machine-made and hand-rolled categories. The name kretek is derived from the crackling sound that results from burning 

of the tobaccoςclove mixture. The total sales of machine-made cigarettes (kreteks and white cigarettes) was some 180 

billion sticks in 2010, up 4.5% from 2009 (Euromonitor 2011). White cigarettes accounted for some 12% of the total 

(machine-made) market volume in 2010, the remaining being kreteks. White cigarettes are mainly imported (global) brands 

and are hampered by the restriction on television advertisements for foreign brands. All global brands except for Marlboro 

Mix 9 are white cigarettes. Global brands excluding Marlboro Mix 9 are sold in packs of 20 sticks, while local brand clove 

cigarettes are sold in packs of 12 and 16 sticks. Indonesia is a unique cigarette market because of kreteks and the strength 

ƻŦ ǘƘŜ άŎƻǘǘŀƎŜέ ǎŜŎǘƻǊ ǘƘŀǘ ǇǊƻŘǳŎŜǎ ƘŀƴŘ-rolled cigarettes. Hand-rolled kreteks are strongly associated with 12-stick 

packaging. Country local brands of white cigarettes are sold in 20-stick packs. 

Indonesian kreteks, both machine-manufactured and hand-rolled, have a higher tar level than white cigarettes (more than 

10 mg tar). The most common tar level for άmildέ kreteks is 14 mg tar and 1 mg nicotine. Indonesia is one of the world's 

most attractive cigarette markets and international companies have been keen to establish themselves. The major cigarette 

manufacturers are Gudang Garam, HM Sampoerna (PMI), Djarum, Bentoel (BAT) and Nojorono. In 2010, the top three 

cigarette manufacturers accounted for some two thirds of the total machine-made cigarette volume sales, with Gudang 

Garam being the market leader. (However, if hand-rolled cigarettes were included, total volume sales of Sampoerna would 

exceed those of Gudang Garam.) Standardized machine-smoking analyses indicate that kreteks deliver more nicotine, 

carbon monoxide and tar than conventional cigarettes. Kretek smoking is associated with an increased risk of acute lung 

injury, especially among susceptible individuals with asthma or respiratory infections. Research shows that regular kretek 

smokers have 13ς20 times the risk of abnormal lung function compared with non-smokers. 

1.1.2. Tobacco use among specific populations 

The GYTS 2009 in Java and Sumatra showed a smoking prevalence among junior high school students(13ς15 years) of 

20.3%. About  72.4%  of students reported exposure to second-hand smoke at home and 78.1% at public places.  The GSPS 

2009 showed that tobacco use  prevalence among junior high school teachers was 18.9%  and among administrative 

personnel it was  31.3%
 
. The GHPSS among third-year men medical and dental students revealed that the prevalence of 

cigarette smoking was 19.8% and 39.8%, respectively and use of tobacco products other than cigarette smoking was 2.2% 

and 4.7%, respectively.  
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1.2. Health and economic impact of tobacco use 

Based on the Baseline Health Research 2010,  an average of 12 cigarettes sticks is consumed per person per day at an 

average price of IDR 600.00 per stick; the expenditure for tobacco per person per day is thus IDR 7200.00 or IDR 216 000.00 

per person per month. This expenditure is larger than the Conditional Cash Transfer (CCT) programme for poor families of 

IDR 100 000.00  per family per month.  

The total medical expenditure on selected major diseases (629 017 hospitalized cases) attributed to tobacco use in 2010 

was IDR 1.85 tril lion; these included chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, coronary heart disease, selected 

neoplasms/cancers and perinatal disorders. It is estimated that there were 1 258 034 ambulatory cases of tobacco-related 

diseases. With the average expenditure per patient per visit (without subsidy) of  IDR 208.337, the total expenditure for 

ambulatory services in 2010 was IDR 0.26 trillion. It is estimated that in 2010, 190 260 Indonesians (100 680  men and 89 

580 women) died due to tobacco-related diseases, accounting for 12.7%  of the total deaths in 2010, which was 1 539 

288.The total disability-adjusted life years (DALYs) lost due to premature mortality and disabilities in 2010  was  3 533 000 

DALYs .  

The World Bank and WHO study in 2005 found that low-income households spent 7.2% of their income on tobacco. 

Affordability of cigarettes has increased in the past decade in Indonesia. Households with smokers spent an average of 

11.5% on tobacco products, compared with 11.0% on fish, meat, eggs and milk combined, 2.3% on health and 3.2% on 

education. Tobacco in Indonesia became 50% more affordable between 1980 and 1998. Cigarette taxes and prices in 

Indonesia are low relative to other low-income countries and regional averages.Overall, real cigarette prices have remained 

remarkably stable between 1970 and 2005. 

1.3. Tobacco control policies 

Indonesia is the only country in the South-East Asia Region that has not signed the Framework Convention on Tobacco 

Control (FCTC); however , Indonesia is committed to implementing the MPOWER policy package (61st Regional Committee 

resolution). Government Regulation No 81/1999 on Tobacco Control was issued as an implementation document for 

tobacco control measures stated in the 1992 Health Law.  The articles include regulations on advertisements, health 

warning labels, restrictions on tar and nicotine levels, public disclosure of cigarette content, penalties and enforcement, 

regulatory authority, public participation and provisions for a smoke-free environment. This regulation, however, did not 

address issues on economics, liability, sale to minors and sponsorships.  

The Government Regulation No 38/2000 on Tobacco Control  basically revised the Regulation No 81/1999 on tobacco 

advertisements (permitting advertisements in the electronic media, in addition to printed and outdoor media) and 

prolonging the deadline for industries to comply with new regulations to five to seven years, depending on the type of 

industry. In 2003,  the government issued Regulation No 19/2003 which replaced Regulation No 38/2000 and included 

aspects related to the size and types of messages in health warning labels, time restrictions for advertising in the electronic 

media  and testing of tar and nicotine levels.  

The Indonesian Health Law (Law No 36/2009 on Health) states that tobacco and tobacco products are considered as 

addictive substances and will be regulated to protect the health of the individual, family, community as well as the 

environment. Based on this law, a government regulation on tobacco control has been prepared; the proposed regulation is 

still being debated. Besides, in the past seven years, more than 20 local governments (province, district and city)  have 

enacted local laws on smoke-free environments. 

The Indonesian Ministry of Health has also appointed a Tobacco Control Focal Point at the Directorate General of Disease 

Control and Environmental Health to coordinate technical activities and prepare regulations on tobacco control. There are 

many nongovernment organizations (NGOs) working on tobacco control activities. The Bloomberg Initiative to Reduce 

Tobacco Use of Bloomberg Philanthropies has supported tobacco control initiatives at the national and subnational levels. 
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Indonesia  implemented  GATS in 2011.GATS enhances the countrȅΩǎ capacity to design, implement and evaluate tobacco 

control programmes and provides key indicators for monitoring the MPOWER policy package.  An efficient and systematic 

surveillance mechanism to monitor the epidemic is one of the essential components of a comprehensive tobacco control 

programme. 

1.4. Survey objectives 

The objectives of the GATS are as follows: 

¶ To systematically monitor adult tobacco use (smoking and smokeless) and track key tobacco control indicators in a 

 nationally representative sample (of the country) 

¶ To track implementation of FCTC-recommended policies outlined in the MPOWER package. 

More specifically, the objectives of the survey are to provide up-to-date information on adult tobacco use for both smoked 

and smokeless tobacco products and key tobacco control measures. The survey also provides an opportunity to compare 

population estimates of tobacco users at the national level as well as stratified by urban/rural areas and gender. 

 



5 Methodology  

 

2. aŜǘƘƻŘƻƭƻƎȅ 
 

The GATS is the global standard for systematically monitoring adult tobacco use (smoked and smokeless) and tracking key 

tobacco control indicators. The GATS is a nationally representative survey, using a consistent and standard protocol across 

countries, including Indonesia. The data will assist countries to track technical components of the WHO MPOWER package. 

2.1. Study population 

The target population for this survey includes all adult men and women in Indonesia aged 15 years and above. This target 

population includes all people who consider Indonesia to be their usual place of residence, covering 98.4% of the total 

population in Indonesia. This definition includes those individuals residing in Indonesia even though they may not be 

considered a citizen of the country. The only adults who were excluded from the study were those individuals visiting 

Indonesia, e.g. tourists, those who indicated that their primary place of residence was a military base or group quarters, e.g. 

a dormitory, and those who were institutionalizedτincluding people residing in hospitals, prisons, nursing homes and other 

such institutions. In addition, eligible respondents could withdraw from the study at any time. They also had a right to 

refuse to answer any question without providing a reason for their decision.  

2.2. Sampling design 

The sampling frame used for the GATS Indonesia sample design (see Appendix B for details) was a census block (CB), 

obtained from the Population Census of Indonesia conducted by BPS-Statistics Indonesia in 2010. The survey applied a four-

stage stratified cluster sampling. In the first stage, 100 primary sampling units (PSUs) (50 in urban areas and 50 in rural 

areas) were selected using the probability proportional to size (PPS) sampling technique. The PSU consisted of a group of 

CBs in a subdistrict within the same type of area (urban/rural). The next stage was to select three secondary sampling units 

(SSUs), i.e. CBs per selected PSU, also using PPS. After updating the list of population census households in selected CBs, in 

the third stage, 30 households were selected systematically from the list of updated households.  In the final stage, one 

respondent is randomly selected to participate in the survey. 

 The explicit stratification used at the first stage of selection was based on urban and rural designations of BPS-Statistics 

Indonesia, as well as on four regions (Sumatra, JavaςBali, KalimantanςNusa Tenggara, and the eastern part of Indonesia). 

SSUs were based on CBs created for the 2010 Population Census of Indonesia, which generally comprised 80ς120 

households.  

Following the standard protocol of GATS, the initial target was a representative sample of 8000 non-institutionalized 

households subject to the applicable non-response and eligibility rates (a target sample of 2000 households each in urban, 

rural, men and women subgroups). After accounting for possible non-response and eligibility rates, it was decided to have 

an average of 30 households in most of the selected SSUs/CBs, resulting in a total sample size of 8994 non-institutionalized 

households. As per the design, one respondent was randomly selected for the interview from each selected eligible 

household to participate in the survey.  The Indonesian sample design provides cross-sectional estimates for the country as 

a whole as well as by urban/rural areas and gender. 

2.3. Survey questionnaire 

GATS Indonesia collected information on a variety of indicators that will assist in monitoring the prevalence of tobacco use. 

Two types of questionnaires were used ς the household questionnaire and the individual questionnaire for all adults aged 

15 years and above. The household and individual questionnaires were based on the GATS core questionnaire and optional 

questions, which were designed for use in countries implementing GATS. These questionnaires were adapted and modified 

to reflect the relevant issues applicable for the country situation in consultation with the NIHRD, BPS-Statistics Indonesia, 

WHO Country Office and Technical Committee under the MOH (see Appendix D). The adaptations took place during the 

GATS Technical Workshop conducted in February 2011 in Atlanta, USA in consultation with CDC and WHO Regional Office 
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for South-East Asia (WHO SEARO). The adapted questionnaires were approved by a questionnaire review committee (QRC). 

The questionnaires were developed in English and later translated into Indonesian. The questionnaires were also back-

translated to English to check the quality of translation before being used for field implementation. The questionnaires 

were pretested during the pilot conducted in Bogor City and Bogor District in May 2011 and finalized in July after 

incorporating the changes suggested from the pretest experience.  

2.3.1. Household questionnaire 

The household questionnaire collected information on all the usual residents in the sampled household to identify eligible 

persons from the household and capture their basic information so that a random eligible respondent could be selected for 

the individual questionnaire. For all listed household members, basic information on age and gender was collected. The 

information on age was used to identify an eligible random respondent for the individual questionnaire. The questionnaire 

also collected information on the current use of smoked and smokeless tobacco.  

2.3.2. Individual questionnaire 

The individual questionnaire collected information from eligible selected individuals aged 15 years and above. The 

individual questionnaire consisted of the following 10 sections: 

¶ Background characteristics: Questions on gender, age, education, occupation and possession of household items 

¶ Tobacco smoking: Questions covering patterns of use (daily consumption, less than daily consumption, not at all), 
former/past tobacco consumption, age at initiation of daily smoking, consumption of different tobacco products, 
(cigarettes, kretek cigarettes, pipes, cigars), nicotine dependence and frequency of quit attempts 

¶ Smokeless tobacco: Questions covering patterns of use (daily consumption, less than daily consumption, not at all), 
and former/past use of smokeless tobacco 

¶ Electronic cigarettes: Questions covering patterns of use (daily consumption, less than daily consumption, not at all) 
of electronic cigarettes 

¶ Cessation: Questions on advice to quit smoking by a health-care provider, method used to try to stop smoking and 
thinking about quitting smoking  

¶ Second-hand smoke: Questions on smoking allowed in the home, exposure to second-hand smoke at home, indoor 
smoking policy at the workplace, exposure in the past 30 days at the workplace, government buildings/offices, 
universities/educational facilities, religious facilities, health-care facilities, restaurants/bars/night clubs and public 
transportation  

¶ Economicsτmanufactured white cigarettes: Questions covering the type of manufactured white cigarette product 
and quantity bought, cost of manufactured white cigarette product(s), brand, type of product purchased and source 
of manufactured white cigarette product(s) 

¶ Economicsτkretek cigarettes: Questions covering the type of kretek cigarette product and quantity bought, cost of 
kretek cigarette product(s), brand and type of product purchased and source of kretek cigarette product(s) 

¶ Media: Questions on exposure to advertisement ς television, radio, billboards, posters, newspapers/magazines, 
cinema, internet, public transportation, public walls and others; exposure to sporting events connected with 
tobacco; exposure to music, theatre, art or fashion events connected with tobacco; exposure to tobacco promotion 
activities; reaction to health warning labels on cigarette packages and exposure to anti-tobacco advertising and 
information.  These questions were asked for both white manufactured cigarettes and kretek cigarettes.  The 
reference period for the questions in this section was 30 days. 

¶ Knowledge, attitudes and perceptions: Questions regarding knowledge about the health effects of using both 
smoked and smokeless tobacco. 

2.4. Questionnaire programming and preparation for electronic data collection 

The GATS was the first survey ever conducted in Indonesia which used electronic means of data collection to collect the 

information on both household and individual questionnaires.  For this purpose, the General Survey System (GSS) was used, 

which is a suite of software tools developed to facilitate the administration, collection and management of survey data on 

handheld computers, specifically a Microsoft Windows-based platform running Windows Mobile 5.0 or Mobile 6.0, often 

called pocket PC systems. The software system is designed to support field data collection activities, where field 
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interviewers collect data using handheld computers. The systems were developed and tested using the Hewlett Packard 

(HP) iPAQ Pocket PC (Model: iPAQ 210) and were used for data collection. (Please refer to the manuals on GSS and Data 

Management and Implementation Guidelines for more details.) Electronic data collection was useful for facilitating the 

complex skip pattern used in the GATS Indonesia questionnaire as well some inbuilt validity checks on questions during the 

data collection. 

The programming of the questionnaire using GSS was carried out in collaboration with in-country information technology 

(IT) personnel, WHO and CDC. Repeated quality-control mechanisms were used to test the quality of questionnaire 

programming. The main steps involved in quality control checks were version checking for household and individual 

questionnaires, checking date and time, and skipping patterns. The entire process, including the questionnaire, data 

collection using handheld machines and data aggregation to prepare raw data for analysis, was pretested.  

Handheld programming was finalized and the final questionnaire for data collection was uploaded onto the handheld 

devices in August 2011 by in-country IT personnel, with WHO and CDC providing oversight to maintain quality assurance. 

The case file containing the electronic information used for identifying the selected household addresses was also uploaded 

to the handhelds in September 2011, immediately after household activities and selection of households had been updated 

and completed. (Please refer to the GATS Quality Assurance Manual for more details on case file and a complete listing of 

quality control measures adopted in GATS.)  

2.5. Recruitment, training and fieldwork 

2.5.1. Implementing agencies 

BPS-Statistics Indonesia and NIHRD were the implementing agencies for GATS in Indonesia. The MoH designated the BPS as 

the main implementing agency responsible for sampling, updating of households, and conducting training and data 

collection for GATS implementation, while NIHRD was responsible for writing the country report, preparing the fact sheet 

and disseminating the results nationally.  

WHO provided regional and in-country coordination and CDC provided technical assistance for implementation of the 

survey. Financial assistance was provided by Bloomberg Philanthropies under the Bloomberg Global Initiative to Reduce 

Tobacco Use. 

The MoH had also established an in-country technical committee. This committee consisted of experts and senior 

representatives from the MoH (NIHRD) and BPS-Statistics Indonesia. Refer to Appendix D for details on the technical 

committee and personnel involved in survey implementation. 

2.5.2. Pretest 

BPS-Statistics Indonesia conducted a pretest to test the questionnaire, especially in terms of wording and 

comprehensibility, inconsistencies in skip patterns, sequencing of questions, completeness of response categories, work 

load, interview time, availability, call backs and any other issues. Another important objective of the pretest was to test the 

programmed questionnaire for handheld data collection and assess problems in the process of data transfer and 

aggregation. Pretest training took place during 9ς11 May 2011. Seven people were trained during the training programme, 

of whom two were selected to perform the tasks of a supervisor and five to conduct the interviews and do the actual field 

work during the pretest. Training was conducted based on standard GATS manuals and procedures, including class 

presentation, mock interviews, field practices and tests. Pretest fieldwork was carried out during 12ς20 May 2011. 

Fieldwork was conducted for a purposive sample of 210 households, with 120 households in Bogor Regency and the 

remaining 90 in Bogor City, distributed by gender, urban/rural and smoking status. An attempt was made to obtain a good 

representation of individuals from different age groups. 

2.5.3. Training 
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In order to maintain uniform survey procedures and follow standard protocols established in GATS, four manuals were 

developed. The field interviewer manual consists of instructions for interviewers regarding interviewing techniques, field 

procedures, method of asking questions and, most importantly, the use of handheld devices for data collection. The field 

supervisor manual contains a detailed description on the role and responsibilities of the supervisor. It also contains 

information on data aggregation and transfer procedures for supervisors. The question-by-question specifications manual 

provides question-by-question instructions to the field interviewers on administering the GATS household and individual 

questionnaires using the handheld computer. It also contains information on range checks, response options, and purpose 

and instructions on each question included in the survey. All the manuals were first developed in English and then 

translated into Indonesian for the training. A total of 100 interviewers and 81 supervisors were trained in 12 regional 

training centres for a period of three days (for a few participants) or four days (for more participants) in the beginning of 

October 2011. This training was facilitated by two facilitators (one for the questionnaire and one for IT) who had been 

trained separately by a GATS team member in Jakarta prior to this training. The facilitator training was conducted at the 

end of September 2011. Training included lectures on understanding the contents of the questionnaires, how to complete 

the questionnaires using handheld devices, mock interviews between participants and field practice interviews. 

2.5.4. Updating of the household list 

Updating of the household list was the first GATS activity in the field after the pretest implementation. BPS-Statistics 

Indonesia Headquarters prepared the list of households from the 2010 Population Census of Indonesia for each selected CB 

and sent the list to the BPS-Regional Office. In each selected CB, the list of households was updated in order to obtain the 

up-to-date household conditions within the CB. In carrying out the updating, the field enumerator utilized a map of the 

selected SSU (CB) used during the 2010 Population Census. Personnel of the BPS-Regional Office worked at the field level to 

update the relevant information of the household as per the current situation. The updating operation was conducted in 

September 2011. After all households in the selected CB had been updated, the up-to-date lists of households were then 

sent back to the BPS-Statistics Indonesia Headquarters as an up-to-date frame for household sample selection. The selected 

households were then prepared as a case file to be put into the handheld devices. 

2.5.5. Fieldwork 

The GATS data was collected in 19 provinces, 77 districts and 100 PSUs by 100 field interviewers and 81 field supervisors 

(FSs). All field interviewers and FSs were personnel of the BPS regional offices. Both field interviewers and FSs came from 

the same BPS regional office at district level in order to maintain good coordination and ensure speedy data collection. Field 

operations took place over a period of four weeks from 15 October 2011 to 24 November 2011.  

Field interviewers were responsible for collecting information on questionnaires using handheld devices. FSs were 

responsible for the overall operation of the field enumeration. In addition, the FSs conducted spot checks to verify 

information collected by interviewers and also to ensure the accuracy of household identification in the field. In order to 

ensure that the standard quality-control procedures has been implemented correctly by the field interviewers, key 

members of the GATS team visited the field to monitor data collection. FSs were also responsible for aggregating the 

interviewer-level data to the secure digital (SD) card provided to make a back-up; and using a card reader through internet 

connection available in the BPS-Regional Office, the FSs then sent the data to the data centre at the BPS-Statistics Indonesia 

Headquarters.  

2.6. Data processing and aggregation 

All the data containing interviews conducted on each day were aggregated by FSs on a weekly basis for GATS fieldwork data 

collection. Each supervisor exported ǘƘŜ Řŀǘŀ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ ŦƛŜƭŘ ƛƴǘŜǊǾƛŜǿŜǊΩǎ ƘŀƴŘƘŜƭŘ device into his/her SD card using a card 

reader and then e-mailed the exported data from the BPS-Regional Office to the National Data Centre at the BPS-Statistics 

Indonesia Headquarters. This data transmission process followed a partial network or Model B of the GATS standard data 

collection mechanism, as shown in Figure 2.1. In-country IT personnel aggregated the data that they had received from all 

supervisors every three/four days (Figure 2.1). On the final aggregation day, IT personnel with guidance from WHO IT 
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experts merged and aggregated all the files to a single standard data file (SDF). The aggregated final file was then ready for 

the weighting process. After the weighting process had been approved by the Survey Review Committee (SRC), the data 

were transposed to an analysable raw data format that could be read in any statistical software available for further 

analysis and reporting. 

Figure 2.1: Data transmission process-GATS Indonesia, 2011 
 

 
 

2.7. Statistical analysis 

Complex survey data analysis was performed to obtain population estimates and their 95% confidence intervals.  Sample 

weights were developed for each respondent following the standard procedures established in the GATS sample design and 

sample weights manuals for GATS data. The details on sample weighting process are described in Appendix B. The final 

weights were used in all analyses to produce estimates of population parameters and their confidence intervals. All 

weighting computations were carried out using SPSS and cross-verified using SAS for additional quality assurance and all 

computations of estimates and their confidence intervals were performed using the SPSS 18 complex samples module.  

 

  

Survey Data
Field level 
aggregation

Reports

Supervisor

Send data via email

Interviewer

Handheld

Reports

Case file

National Data Center

Aggregation & convertionSurvey Info



10 Sample and population characteristics 

 

3. {ŀƳǇƭŜ ŀƴŘ ǇƻǇǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ 
 

This chapter presents information on sample coverage and characteristics of the population. The population estimates are 

based on the 2010 Population Census, which was projected to September 2011 in order to represent the population 

characteristics at the time of the survey. 

3.1. Coverage of the sample 

Table 3.1 shows the unweighted number and percentage of households and persons interviewed, and response rates by 

place of residence. Of the 8994 households selected for the survey, 8581 (95.4%) completed the household interview; and 

8305 (96.8%) selected eligible persons successfully completed the individual interview. The total response rate of the 

survey was 94.3%. The total response rate in rural areas was found to be higher than that in urban areas (95.0% and 93.6%, 

respectively). The household response rate was 97.4%. With respect to urban and rural household response rates, the latter 

had a higher rate than the former (98.2% for rural and 96.6% for urban areas). However, 2.4% households were found 

unoccupied in urban areas, while only 1.5% were unoccupied in rural areas. Nobody was at home in 1.2% cases in both 

urban and rural areas. The number of eligible persons in urban areas (4238) was slightly lower than that in rural areas 

(4343). The person-level response rate was found to be 96.8% and there were no differences with respect to urban and 

rural person-level response rates. The principal reasons for person-level non-response wereτnot at home (1.8%), 

incapacitated (1.0%) and refused (0.3%). The proportion of not-at-home persons was higher in urban areas (1.9%) 

compared to rural areas (1.6%). On the other hand, the proportion of incapacitated persons was higher in rural areas than 

in urban areas, 1.2% and 0.8%, respectively. 

3.2. Characteristics of survey respondents 

Table 3.2 presents the unweighted sample size and population estimates by gender and selected demographic 

socioeconomic characteristics of the household population, including age, place of residence, level of education and 

occupation/work status. 

The unweighted sample count (complete responses) was 8305. The estimated total Indonesian population aged 15 years 

and above was 172.1 million in 2011. In classifying sample distribution by gender, the survey enumerated a total of 3948 

men and 4357 women. These sample counts yielded a de facto population estimate of 85.9 million men and 86.2 million 

women. The number of unweighted samples in urban areas was smaller than that in the rural areas (4102 and 4203 

samples, respectively). However, the weighted population in urban areas was slightly higher than in rural areas (86.4 million 

in urban and 85.8 million in rural areas). A large proportion of adults were between 25 and 44 years of age (45.1%), 24.1% 

were in the 15ς24 years age group, followed by 23.7% in the 45ς64 years age group and 7.1% in the age group of 65 years 

and above.A similar proportion was observed not only among adult men but also among adult women. For example, 24.3% 

of adult men were in the 15ς24 years age group, 24% in the 45ς64 years age group and only 6.3% in the last age group of 

65 years and above. The majority of adult men were in the 25ς44 years age group amounting to 45.4% of total adult men. 

Similarly, the largest proportion of adult women was also in the 25ς44 years age group. The proportion of persons in the 

other age groups were 24.0%, 23.4%, and 7.8% in the 15ς24, 45ς66, and 65 years and above age groups, respectively. 

For all eligible respondents aged 15 years and above, data were collected on the highest level of education completed. For 

the purpose of this report, the educational level was grouped into five different categories ς less than primary school 

completed, primary school completed, secondary school completed, high school completed and college/university and 

above. A large proportion of the sample was primary school completed (27.2%) followed by high school completed (23.0%). 

On the other hand, college and university graduates constituted only 6.8%. Distribution of adult men and women across 

educational levels showed that the majority of both adult men and women had also only completed primary school 

certificate (26.4% and 28.1%, respectively). Adult men were more educated than adult women. As shown in the table, the 

proportion of adult men who had completed secondary school was more than that of adult women. The proportion of adult 
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men who were college/university graduates was 7.3%, whereas it was 6.4% for their women counterparts. The proportion 

of secondary school completed and high school completed was 21.3% for men and 20.6% for women, and 26.1% for men 

and 19.9% for women, respectively. On the other hand, the proportion of adult women with less than primary school 

completed was much higher than that of adult men, 25.1% for women and 18.8% for men. 

The 2011 GATS individual questionnaire asked all respondents their main work status in the 12 months preceding the 

survey. The various categories were merged to form five exclusive occupation categories ς employed, self-employed, 

student, home maker and unemployed. This categorization was used throughout the report for depicting differentials in 

various indicators. Table 3.2 presents the data on occupation. Overall, 28.5% of all adults were employed, 34.3% were self-

employed and 21.3% reported to be home makers. The proportion of adults who were students was 8.1%. Only 7.8% of the 

total population was unemployed. When this proportion was broken down by gender, more than 40% of adult women were 

home makers, which was the largest proportion among occupation levels; whereas for adult men, the majority were self-

employed (44.3%). The second-largest occupation group for adult men was employed at 37.8%, while self-employed 

(24.3%) was the second-largest occupation group for adult women. The third-largest group was students (9.2%) for men, 

and employed (19.2%) for women. The unemployed category was more prominent among adult men (8.5%) than among 

adult women (7.2%) as the fourth-largest group. The smallest proportion was home-makers (0.1%) for adult men, and 

students (7%) for adult women. 
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N % N % N %

Completed, person selected for interview 4238 94.2 4343 96.6 8581 95.4

Completed, no one el igible for interview 2 0.0 2 0.0 4 0.0

Incomplete 3 0.1 0 0.0 3 0.0

No screening respondent 48 1.1 16 0.4 64 0.7

Nobody at home 55 1.2 54 1.2 109 1.2

Refused 27 0.6 8 0.2 35 0.4

Unoccupied 108 2.4 68 1.5 176 2.0

Address not a dwel l ing 4 0.1 1 0.0 5 0.1

Other 14 0.3 3 0.1 17 0.2

Total  households selected 4499 100 4495 100 8994 100

Household response rate
1

Completed 4102 96.8 4203 96.8 8305 96.8

Incomplete 1 0.0 4 0.1 5 0.0

Not el igible 2 0.0 2 0.0 4 0.0

Not at home 81 1.9 70 1.6 151 1.8

Refused 18 0.4 10 0.2 28 0.3

Incapaci tated 32 0.8 53 1.2 85 1.0

Other 2 0.0 1 0.0 3 0.0

Total  el igible persons 4238 100 4343 100 8581 100

Person-level  response rate2

Total  response rate

Table 3.1. Number and percentage of households and persons interviewed and response rates 

ōȅ ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴŎŜ όǳƴǿŜƛƎƘǘŜŘύ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлмм

Residence
Total

Urban RuralDemographic 

characteristics

                                                                           100 * [HC]                             

[HC] + [HINC] + [HNS] + [NHH] + [HR] + [HO]

2. Calculate Person-Level  Response Rate (IRR) by:

Selected households 

96.6% 98.2% 97.4%

Selected persons 

96.8% 96.8% 96.8%

93.6% 95.0% 94.3%

1. Calculate Household Response Rate (HRR) by:

                                                                            100 * [PC]                             

[PC] + [PINC] + [PNAH] + [PR] + [PI] + [PO]

3. Calculate Total  Response Rate (TRR) by: (HRR * IRR) / 100

Notes: 1) Notice that Household questionnaire incomplete [HINC] was not included in the 

numerator of the household response rate.  Therefore, a household screening questionnaire 

that is  incomplete (i .e., the roster could not be finished) was considered a nonrespondent to 

the GATS.  2) Completed individual  interview [PC] includes respondents who have completed 

at least question E1 and who provide val id answers to questions B1/B2/B3 and C1/C2/C3 

(when appl icable).  Therefore, the respondents who did not meet this  cri teria were 

considered as an el igible nonrespondent to GATS and thus, incompletes [PINC] were not 

included in the numerator of the individual  response rate.

where (Selected households): HC = "Completed, person selected for interview"; HINC = "Incomplete"; 

HNS = "No screening respondent"; NHH = "Nobody home"; HR = "Refused"; HO = "Other"

where (Selected persons): PC = "Completed"; PINC = "Incomplete"; PNAH = "Not at home"; PR = 

"Refused"; PI = "Incapacitated"; PO = "Other"
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4. ¢ƻōŀŎŎƻ ¦ǎŜ 
 

This chapter presents data on tobacco use and includes information on two commonly used tobacco products in 

Indonesia, i.e. smoked tobacco products and smokeless tobacco products. Smoked tobacco products include 

manufactured, hand-rolled and kretek cigarettes, and other smoked tobacco products. Different sections in this 

chapter present a detailed overview of smoking status, the number of smoked tobacco products used on a daily 

and non-daily basis, age at initiation of smoking, time since quitting smoking and time after waking up to first 

smoke of the day.  

 

 

Key findings 

o 59.8 million adults (34.8% ς67.0% men and 2.7% women) currently smoke tobacco and 2.9 million adults 

(1.7%)  currently use smokeless tobacco products. 

o Kretek cigarettes (31.5%)  are  the most popular tobacco product used in Indonesia. 

o On an average, 12.8 cigarette sticks are smoked per day.  

o Average age at daily smoking initiation is 17.6 years; 12.3% started smoking before 15 years of age.  

o Of those who have ever smoked on a daily basis, 9.5% have quit smoking. 

o Among daily smokers, 38.3% have the first cigarette of the day within 5ς30 minutes of waking up. 

 

 

 

4.1. Prevalence of tobacco use   

4.1.1. Prevalence of smoking 

 Table 4.1 gives the pǊŜǾŀƭŜƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ōȅ άŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ǎƳƻƪŜǊsέ ŀƴŘ άƴƻƴ-smokersέΦ /ǳǊǊŜƴǘ 

tobacco smokers ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ άŘŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ ŀƴŘ άƻŎŎŀǎƛƻƴŀƭ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ. Non-smokers ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜ άŦƻǊƳŜǊ Řŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ 

ŀƴŘ άƴŜǾŜǊ Řŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέΦ The overall prevalence rate of current smokers is 34.8%. It is particularly high among 

men (67.0%), who have 30 times the prevalence rate of women (2.7%). 
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Non-smokers account for 65.2% of the overall adult population. Among them, only 3.3% are former daily smokers 

and 61.9% are never daily smokers. The proportion of never smokers among women is 95.3% while that among 

men is 22.0%.  

4.1.2. Prevalence of smokeless tobacco use 

Table 4.1A gives the use of smokeless tobacco by gender. Current smokeless tobacco use is low, with an overall 

prevalence rate of only 1.7%. Among current smokeless tobacco users, 1.2% are daily users and 0.5% are 

occasional users. Women (1.3%) use smokeless tobacco more than men (1.1%) on a daily basis. Overall, 98.3% are 

non-users of smokeless tobacco, of whom only 0.5% are former daily users and 1.0% are former occasional users.  

 
 

4.2. Number of tobacco users  

4.2.1. Number of smoked tobacco users 

Table 4.2 presents the estimated number of adult smokers corresponding to the prevalence estimates presented 

on smoking status in Table 4.1 by gender. The estimated number of adult smokers in Indonesia is 59.9 million (57.6 

million men and 2.3 million women). The number of daily smokers is 50.3 million  and  the number of occasional 

smokers is 9.6 million). The estimated number of  non-smokers is 112.2 million, of whom 5.7 million are former 

daily smokers and  106.6 million are never daily smokers.  

Smoking Status

Current tobacco smoker 34.8 (33.2, 36.4) 67.0 (64.4, 69.5) 2.7 (2.0, 3.5)

Dai ly smoker 29.2 (27.6, 30.9) 56.7 (53.8, 59.6) 1.8 (1.4, 2.4)

Occasional  smoker 5.6 (4.8, 6.4) 10.3 (9.0, 11.8) 0.8 (0.5, 1.3)

Occasional  smoker, formerly dai ly 2.1 (1.6, 2.6) 4.0 (3.1, 5.0) 0.2 (0.1, 0.3)

Occasional  smoker, never dai ly 3.5 (3.0, 4.1) 6.4 (5.4, 7.5) 0.7 (0.4, 1.1)

Non-smoker 65.2 (63.6, 66.8) 33.0 (30.5, 35.6) 97.3 (96.5, 98.0)

Former dai ly smoker 3.3 (2.8, 3.9) 6.0 (5.0, 7.2) 0.6 (0.4, 1.0)

Never dai ly smoker 61.9 (60.3, 63.5) 27.0 (24.6, 29.5) 96.7 (95.8, 97.5)

Former occasional  smoker 3.2 (2.6, 3.9) 4.9 (4.0, 6.1) 1.5 (1.0, 2.0)

Never smoker 58.7 (57.0, 60.5) 22.0 (19.6, 24.6) 95.3 (94.0, 96.3)

Note: Current use includes both dai ly and occasional  (less than dai ly) use.

Table 4.1: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ŘŜǘŀƛƭŜŘ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ǎǘŀǘǳǎ ŀƴŘ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ
Overall Male Female

Percentage (95% CI)

Smokeless tobacco use status

Current smokeless tobacco users 1.7 (1.4, 2.2) 1.5 (1.1, 2.2) 2.0 (1.4, 2.7)

Dai ly users 1.2 (0.9, 1.5) 1.1 (0.8, 1.6) 1.3 (0.9, 1.8)

Occasional  users 0.5 (0.3, 0.9) 0.4 (0.2, 0.9) 0.7 (0.4, 1.2)

Occasional  users, formerly dai ly
0.1 (0.0, 0.2) 0.1 (0.0, 0.5) 0.1 (0.0, 0.2)

Occasional  users, never dai ly 0.4 (0.3, 0.7) 0.3 (0.2, 0.6) 0.6 (0.3, 1.1)

Non-users of smokeless tobacco 98.3 (97.8, 98.6) 98.5 (97.8, 98.9) 98.0 (97.3, 98.6)

Former dai ly users 0.5 (0.3, 0.8) 0.3 (0.1, 0.8) 0.7 (0.4, 1.0)

Never dai ly users 97.8 (97.2, 98.2) 98.2 (97.3, 98.8) 97.4 (96.5, 98.0)

Former occasional  users 1.0 (0.6, 1.6) 0.7 (0.3, 1.3) 1.4 (0.8, 2.4)

Never users 96.8 (95.9, 97.5) 97.5 (96.3, 98.4) 96.0 (94.6, 97.0)

Note: Current use includes both dai ly and occasional  (less than dai ly) use.

Table 4.1A. Percentage of adul ts  15 years and above, by detai led smokeless tobacco 

ǳǎŜ ǎǘŀǘǳǎΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴŎŜ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлмм

Overall Male Female

Percentage (95% CI)
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4.2.2. Number of smokeless tobacco users 

Table 4.2A presents the total population corresponding to the prevalence estimates presented on smokeless 

tobacco usersΩ status in Table 4.1A by gender. The estimated number of current users of smokeless tobacco is 2.9 

million (1.3 million men and 1.6 million women). The number of daily smokeless tobacco users is 2.0 million; 0.9 

million are men and 1.1 million are women. The number of occasional smokeless tobacco users is 0.9 millionΦ hǳǘ 

ƻŦ 166.2 Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ƴƻƴ-users of ǎƳƻƪŜƭŜǎǎ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻΣ ƻƴƭȅ 0.8 Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ǘƻ ōŜ ŦƻǊƳŜǊ Řŀƛƭȅ ǳǎŜǊǎ 

ǿƘŜǊŜŀǎ 165.4 Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ are ƴŜǾŜǊ Řŀƛƭȅ ǳǎŜǊǎΦ Among never daily users, 163.7 million reported that they have never 

used any smokeless tobacco in their lifetime. 

 

 
 

4.3. Prevalence of current smokers by smoked tobacco products 

Table 4.3 presents data on smoked tobacco products overall and separately by demographic characteristics. In 

Indonesia, these products include cigarettes, kreteks, and other smoked tobacco products such as pipes, cigars, 

shisha and others. Cigarettes are of two categories ς white cigarettes and hand-rolled cigarettes. The overall 

prevalence rate of smokers of any smoked tobacco profuct is 34.8%. The prevalence of current kretek smoking is 

reported as 31.5%, followed by hand-rolled cigarette smoking (4.7%), white cigarette smoking (2.2%) and the least 

Smoking Status Overall Male Female

Current tobacco smoker 59,884.5 57,586.8 2,297.7

Dai ly smoker 50,302.1 48,736.1 1,565.9

Occasional  smoker 9,582.4 8,850.6 731.7

Occasional  smoker, formerly dai ly 3,539.1 3,393.7 145.4

Occasional  smoker, never dai ly 6,043.3 5,457.0 586.3

Non-smoker 112,241.2 28,311.0 83,930.2

Former dai ly smoker 5,665.3 5,148.1 517.2

Never dai ly smoker 106,575.9 23,162.8 83,413.1

Former occasional  smoker 5,501.5 4,246.0 1,255.5

Never smoker 101,074.4 18,916.9 82,157.5

Table 4.2: bǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ŘŜǘŀƛƭŜŘ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ǎǘŀǘǳǎ ŀƴŘ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ς 

GATS Indonesia, 2011.

Note: Current use includes both dai ly and occasional  (less than dai ly) use.

Number in thousands

Smokeless Tobacco Use Status Overall Male Female

Current smokeless tobacco user 2,932.7 1,277.3 1,655.3

Dai ly user 2,007.1 928.4 1,078.8

Occasional  user 925.5 348.9 576.6

Occasional  user, formerly dai ly 166.1 90.4 75.7

Occasional  user, never dai ly 759.5 258.6 500.9

Non-user of smokeless tobacco 166,217.6 83,063.3 83,154.3

Former dai ly user 811.1 239.3 571.8

Never dai ly user 165,406.5 82,824.0 82,582.5

Former occasional  user 1,733.8 557.0 1,176.8

Never user 163,672.7 82,267.0 81,405.7

Note: Current use includes both dai ly and occasional  (less than dai ly) use.

Table 4.2A: bǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ŘŜǘŀƛƭŜŘ ǎƳƻƪŜƭŜǎǎ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ǳǎŜ ǎǘŀǘǳǎ ŀƴŘ 

ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Number in thousands
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for other smoked products (0.3%). Figure 4.1 presents a detailed distribution of the prevalence of various smoking 

products. 

 

Figure 4.1. Type of products smoked among current cigarette smokers ς GATS Indonesia, 2011 

 

 
 
Note: All figures are in percentages. 

 

Current smoking is more prevalent in the age group of 25 ς 44 and 45 - 64 years as compared to the younger (15ς

24 years) and older age groups (65+ years). Kretek smoking is more prevalent in the age group of 25ς64 years as 

compared to the younger (15ς24 years) and older age groups (65+ years), while hand-rolled cigarette smoking 

showed a definite increasing trend with age. White cigarette smoking  did not differ by age.  

Smoking is more prevalent in rural areas as compared to urban areas. Kretek and hand-rolled cigarette smoking is 

more prevalent in rural areas as compared to urban areas. White cigarette smoking is more prevalent in urban 

areas. Other smoking products did not differ by residence.  

The prevalence rate of any smoked tobacco product is highest among those with less than primary school 

education (38.0%) and lowest among those with college or university education(27.6%). Kretek smoking did not 

show any difference by educational category, while hand-rolled cigarette smoking was higher among the less 

educated (less than primary, and primary) as compared to those who were more educated (high school and 

college/university educated). White cigarette smoking is higher more in college/university educated people as 

compared to less educated people (primary or less than primary). 

Current smoking  is higher among employed and self-employed categories as compared to the unemployed 

category.  Kretek smoking was higher among the employed and self-employed categories as compared to the 

unemployed category; however, this pattern was not seen in hand-rolled and white cigarette smoking. 

 

Table 4.3 (continued) also presents data on smoked tobacco products overall and by demographic characteristics 

separately for men and for women.  

Only white cigarette 
smokers

3.7%

Only hand-rolled 
cigarette smokers

5.6%

Only kretek cigarette 
smokers
80.4%

Both white cigarette 
and kretek smokers

0.0%

Both white and hand-
rolled cigarette 

smokers
2.3%

Both kretek and hand-
rolledcigarette 

smokers
7.7%

All together (white  
hand-rolled  and 
kretek cigarette 

smokers )
0.3%
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4.4. Number of current smokers by smoked tobacco products 

Table 4.4 (based on Table 4.3) presents the estimated number of overall current smokers, and separately for men 

and women current smokers. The overall estimated number of current smokers who smoke various tobacco 

products is 59.9 million persons. This indicates a very high national burden of tobacco use in Indonesia. The 

number of hand-rolled cigarette users (8.1 million) is higher than the number of white cigarette users (3.8 million). 

About 54.3 million persons smoke kreteks and nearly half a million smoke other products such as pipes, cigars, 

shisha and others.  

By gender, the number of men smokers who use any smoked tobacco product is 57.6 million. The number of men 

smokers who use hand-rolled cigarettes (7.7 million) is higher than the number of those who use white cigarettes 

(3.7 million). About 53.3 million men smoke kreteks. The number of women current smokers (2.3 million) is far less 

(about 25 times less) than men current smokers. The number of women smokers who use hand-rolled cigarettes 

(0.4 million) is higher than the number of those who use white cigarettes (0.1 million). Almost 2 million women 

smoke kreteks.  

The 25ς44 years age group has the highest number of smokers among those who use any smoked tobacco product 

(29.2 million), white cigarettes (2.3 million) and kreteks (26.9 million).  Hand-rolled cigarette users, however, show 

a higher prevalence in the 45ς64 years age group. 

The overall number of smokers living in rural areas (32.3 million) is higher than those who live in urban areas (27.6 

million). Hand-rolled cigarettes and kretek smoking are more common in rural areas (6.1 million and 29.6 million, 

respectively) than urban areas (2.1 million and 24.7 million, respectively). However, the number of white cigarete 

users in urban areas (2.4 million) is higher than those in rural areas (1.3 million).  

The lesser educated category (less than primary, primary and secondary) accounts for 43.3 million smokers, which 

is much more than those from the higher educated category (high school, college or university educated; 16.6 

million). Among kretek smokers also, 39.1 million  smokers belong to the less educated category (less than 

primary, primary and secondary) while 15.2 million belong to the more educated category (high school, college or 

university educated). The same pattern obtains for hand-rolled cigarette smoking; however, it  is the reverse for 

white cigarette smokers. 
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4.5. Frequency of tobacco use 

4.5.1. Frequency of cigarette smoking 

Table 4.5 presents the frequency of cigarette smoking as three standard categories ς άŘŀƛƭȅ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέΣ 

άƻŎŎŀǎƛƻƴŀƭ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ and άƴƻƴ-ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ. The percentages of adults aged 15 years and over who are daily 

smokers, occasional smokers, and non-smokers are 29.2%, 5.6%, and 65.2%, respectively. The percentage of men 

and women daily smokers is 56.7% and 1.8%, respectively. The percentage of men occasional smokers (10.3%) is 

almost 13 times that of women occasional smokers (0.8%). The percentage of women non-smokers (97.3%) is almost 

thrice that of men non-smokers (33.0%). Daily smoking is higher in all the age groups of 25 years and above as 

compared to the 15ς24 years age group; however, occasional smoking shows no change for different age groups. 

Among men, by age group, the highest percentage of daily smokers can be found in the 25ς44 years and 45ς64 years 

age groups (63.8% and 62.8%, respectively). The 15ς24 years age group has the highest percentage of occasional 

smokers (12.9%) while the remaining three age groups have similar percentages of occasional smokers (about 9%).  

Among men, by residence, the percentage of daily smokers in rural areas (62.3%) is higher than that in urban areas 

(51.2%ύΦ  ¢ƘŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ occasional ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎ ƛǎ ǎƛƳƛƭŀǊ ό10.4҈ ǳǊōŀƴΣ 10.2҈ ǊǳǊŀƭύ. The percentage of men non-

smokers living in urban areas (38.4%) is higher than among those living in rural areas (27.5%).  

Among men, the percentage of daily smokers is high for those with less than primary school (71.1%) and primary 

school (62.8%) education. There is no specific distribution pattern for occasional smokers based on educational level. 

The group with university education has the highest percentage of non-smokers (50.2%) followed by high school 

(41.3%), secondary school (37.7%), primary school education (26.0%) and less than primary school education 

(19.0%). 

By occupation, self-employed men have the highest prevalence of daily smoking (65.5%), followed by those who 

were employed (60.1%).  
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Overall 29.2 (27.6, 30.9) 5.6 (4.8, 6.4) 65.2 (63.6, 66.8) 100

15-24 19.6 (17.1, 22.3) 6.5 (5.0, 8.3) 73.9 (71.1, 76.6) 100

25-44 32.6 (30.6, 34.8) 5.0 (4.2, 6.0) 62.4 (60.3, 64.4) 100

45-64 33.5 (30.5, 36.6) 5.9 (4.8, 7.2) 60.6 (57.6, 63.6) 100

65+ 26.1 (22.7, 29.9) 5.0 (3.5, 7.2) 68.9 (65.0, 72.5) 100

Urban 26.3 (24.3, 28.4) 5.7 (4.8, 6.8) 68.1 (65.9, 70.2) 100

Rural 32.2 (29.7, 34.8) 5.5 (4.4, 6.8) 62.3 (59.9, 64.7) 100

Less than primary school  completed 32.7 (29.5, 36.0) 5.3 (4.1, 6.8) 62.0 (58.9, 65.1)

Primary school  completed 31.3 (29.0, 33.7) 5.9 (4.8, 7.1) 62.8 (60.4, 65.1) 100

Secondary school  completed 26.3 (23.8, 29.0) 5.6 (4.2, 7.3) 68.1 (65.4, 70.7) 100

High school  completed 28.3 (26.0, 30.7) 5.4 (4.4, 6.7) 66.3 (63.7, 68.7) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 21.9 (18.9, 25.4) 5.7 (3.8, 8.4) 72.4 (68.1, 76.2) 100

Employed 40.1 (37.1, 43.3) 6.6 (5.4, 8.1) 53.2 (50.3, 56.2) 100

Self-employed 43.4 (40.2, 46.7) 6.9 (5.7, 8.4) 49.7 (46.2, 53.1) 100

Students 7.5 (4.9, 11.2) 6.8 (4.5, 10.1) 85.7 (81.6, 89.1) 100

Home makers 1.7 (1.1, 2.7) 1.0 (0.5, 1.9) 97.3 (95.9, 98.2) 100

Un-employed 24.5 (20.5, 29.1) 7.0 (5.0, 9.8) 68.4 (63.8, 72.7) 100

Table 4.5: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 

ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

1 Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Smoking Frequency
Total

Daily Occasional1 Non-smoker

Percentage (95% CI)

Demographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)
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Male 56.7 (53.8, 59.6) 10.3 (9.0, 11.8) 33.0 (30.5, 35.6) 100

15-24 38.9 (34.3, 43.6) 12.9 (10.0, 16.4) 48.3 (43.7, 52.9) 100

25-44 63.8 (60.4, 67.0) 9.5 (7.9, 11.4) 26.7 (23.9, 29.8) 100

45-64 62.8 (58.1, 67.2) 9.6 (7.7, 12.0) 27.6 (23.7, 31.9) 100

65+ 52.2 (45.8, 58.7) 9.0 (6.0, 13.2) 38.8 (32.9, 45.1) 100

Urban 51.2 (47.5, 55.0) 10.4 (8.7, 12.3) 38.4 (35.0, 41.8) 100

Rural 62.3 (57.8, 66.6) 10.2 (8.2, 12.7) 27.5 (24.0, 31.3) 100

Less than primary school  completed 71.1 (65.7, 75.9) 10.0 (7.3, 13.4) 19.0 (15.1, 23.5) 100

Primary school  completed 62.8 (58.9, 66.5) 11.3 (9.3, 13.6) 26.0 (22.6, 29.7) 100

Secondary school  completed 51.4 (46.8, 55.9) 10.9 (8.3, 14.2) 37.7 (33.6, 42.0) 100

High school  completed 49.5 (45.9, 53.2) 9.1 (7.3, 11.4) 41.3 (38.0, 44.8) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 39.6 (34.6, 44.8) 10.2 (6.8, 15.0) 50.2 (43.6, 56.8) 100

Employed 60.1 (55.8, 64.2) 9.7 (8.0, 11.8) 30.2 (26.9, 33.7) 100

Self-employed 65.5 (61.9, 69.0) 10.2 (8.4, 12.2) 24.3 (21.2, 27.7) 100

Students 13.2 (8.9, 19.1) 11.9 (7.9, 17.5) 74.9 (68.6, 80.4) 100

Home makers --  --  --  --

Un-employed 43.4 (36.9, 50.1) 12.0 (8.3, 17.0) 44.6 (37.9, 51.5) 100

Table 4.5 (cont): tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ 

ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

1 
Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

Smoking Frequency
Total

Daily Occasional1 Non-smoker

Percentage (95% CI)

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Demographic Characteristics

Age (years)

Residence

Education Level

Occupation/Work status
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Female 1.8 (1.4, 2.4) 0.8 (0.5, 1.3) 97.3 (96.5, 98.0) 100

15-24 0.1 (0.0, 0.7) 0.0  99.9 (99.3, 100.0) 100

25-44 1.2 (0.8, 1.9) 0.5 (0.2, 1.0) 98.3 (97.4, 98.9) 100

45-64 3.7 (2.4, 5.5) 2.1 (1.3, 3.5) 94.2 (91.9, 95.9) 100

65+ 5.0 (2.9, 8.4) 1.8 (0.8, 3.7) 93.3 (89.0, 95.9) 100

Urban 1.4 (0.8, 2.2) 1.0 (0.5, 1.9) 97.7 (96.3, 98.6) 100

Rural 2.3 (1.6, 3.2) 0.7 (0.5, 1.2) 97.0 (95.8, 97.8) 100

Less than primary school  completed 4.1 (2.7, 6.0) 1.8 (1.1, 2.7) 94.2 (91.9, 95.8) 100

Primary school  completed 1.8 (1.1, 3.0) 0.8 (0.4, 1.9) 97.3 (95.8, 98.3) 100

Secondary school  completed 0.5 (0.2, 1.3) 0.1 (0.0, 0.8) 99.4 (98.5, 99.8) 100

High school  completed 0.4 (0.2, 1.2) 0.6 (0.3, 1.4) 99.0 (98.1, 99.5) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 1.6 (0.6, 4.5) 0.6 (0.1, 4.0) 97.8 (94.6, 99.1) 100

Employed 0.9 (0.5, 1.9) 0.5 (0.2, 1.3) 98.5 (97.3, 99.2) 100

Self-employed 3.2 (2.1, 4.8) 1.0 (0.6, 1.9) 95.8 (93.9, 97.1) 100

Students 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

Home makers 1.7 (1.1, 2.6) 1.0 (0.5, 1.9) 97.4 (96.0, 98.3) 100

Un-employed 2.2 (1.1, 4.4) 1.2 (0.4, 3.4) 96.6 (93.9, 98.2) 100

Percentage (95% CI)

1 Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Table 4.5 (cont): tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ 

ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Smoking Frequency
Total

Daily Occasional1 Non-smokerDemographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)
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4.5.2. Frequency of white cigarette smoking 

Table 4.5A presents the frequency of white cigarette smoking in three standard categories ς άŘŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέΣ 

άƻŎŎŀǎƛƻƴŀƭ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ ŀƴŘ άƴƻƴ-ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ. The percentage of adults aged 15 years and above who are daily white 

cigarette smokers, occasional white cigarette smokers and non-smokers of white cigarettes are мΦс%, 0.6% and 

97.8%, respectively. The percentage of daily white cigarette smokers is 3.1% among men and 0.1% among women. 

The percentage of occasional white cigarette smokers is 1.2% among men; 95.7% of men are non-smokers of white 

cigarettes. Among women, 98.9% are non-smokers of white cigarettes.  

Among men, the prevalence of daily and occasional smoking does not differ by age or residence; however, daily 

smoking is more prevalent among the higher education group. 

Among women, the numbers are small and hence comparision is difficult.

 

 

Overall 1.6 (1.2, 2.2) 0.6 (0.4, 0.9) 97.8 (97.0, 98.4) 100

15-24 1.2 (0.7, 2.1) 0.6 (0.3, 1.2) 98.1 (97.1, 98.8) 100

25-44 2.3 (1.6, 3.2) 0.7 (0.4, 1.1) 97.0 (95.9, 97.9) 100

45-64 0.7 (0.3, 1.4) 0.5 (0.3, 1.1) 98.8 (97.8, 99.3) 100

65+ 1.4 (0.6, 3.3) 0.5 (0.1, 1.6) 98.1 (96.2, 99.1) 100

Urban 2.1 (1.4, 3.1) 0.7 (0.4, 1.3) 97.2 (95.7, 98.1) 100

Rural 1.1 (0.7, 1.7) 0.5 (0.3, 0.8) 98.4 (97.7, 99.0) 100

Less than primary school  completed 0.6 (0.3, 1.3) 0.3 (0.1, 0.7) 99.0 (98.3, 99.5)

Primary school  completed 0.9 (0.5, 1.7) 0.4 (0.2, 0.8) 98.7 (97.8, 99.2) 100

Secondary school  completed 1.7 (1.1, 2.8) 0.4 (0.2, 0.9) 97.9 (96.7, 98.7) 100

High school  completed 2.8 (2.1, 3.9) 0.9 (0.5, 1.7) 96.3 (94.9, 97.3) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 2.7 (1.4, 5.0) 2.1 (0.9, 4.5) 95.3 (91.9, 97.3) 100

Employed 2.2 (1.4, 3.3) 0.9 (0.5, 1.5) 97.0 (95.6, 97.9) 100

Self-employed 2.1 (1.4, 3.1) 0.8 (0.5, 1.3) 97.1 (95.9, 98.0) 100

Students 0.8 (0.3, 2.1) 0.6 (0.2, 2.0) 98.5 (97.0, 99.3) 100

Home makers 0.1 (0.0, 1.0) 0.0  99.9 (99.0, 100.0) 100

Un-employed 1.8 (0.9, 3.6) 0.7 (0.2, 2.2) 97.5 (95.5, 98.6) 100

Percentage (95% CI)

1 
Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Table 4.5A: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ǿƘƛǘŜ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ 

ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

White Cigarette Smoking Frequency

TotalDaily Occasional1 Non-smokerDemographic Characteristics

Age (years)

Residence

Education Level

Occupation/Work status
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Male 3.1 (2.2, 4.2) 1.2 (0.8, 1.8) 95.7 (94.2, 96.8) 100

15-24 2.5 (1.5, 4.1) 1.2 (0.6, 2.4) 96.3 (94.3, 97.6) 100

25-44 4.4 (3.2, 6.2) 1.4 (0.8, 2.3) 94.2 (92.0, 95.8) 100

45-64 1.3 (0.6, 2.8) 0.9 (0.4, 2.0) 97.8 (95.9, 98.8) 100

65+ 2.2 (0.9, 5.2) 1.0 (0.3, 3.5) 96.7 (93.6, 98.4) 100

Urban 4.0 (2.7, 6.0) 1.5 (0.8, 2.6) 94.5 (91.8, 96.4) 100

Rural 2.1 (1.3, 3.4) 0.9 (0.5, 1.5) 96.9 (95.4, 98.0) 100

Less than primary school  completed 1.2 (0.6, 2.3) 0.7 (0.3, 1.7) 98.1 (96.7, 98.9)

Primary school  completed 1.9 (1.0, 3.6) 0.8 (0.4, 1.7) 97.3 (95.5, 98.4) 100

Secondary school  completed 3.4 (2.1, 5.6) 0.7 (0.3, 1.8) 95.9 (93.4, 97.4) 100

High school  completed 5.0 (3.6, 6.8) 1.6 (0.9, 3.0) 93.4 (91.0, 95.2) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 4.5 (2.3, 8.7) 3.9 (1.8, 8.1) 91.6 (85.7, 95.2) 100

Employed 3.3 (2.2, 4.9) 1.3 (0.7, 2.3) 95.5 (93.4, 96.9) 100

Self-employed 3.2 (2.2, 4.7) 1.2 (0.7, 2.0) 95.6 (93.8, 96.9) 100

Students 1.4 (0.6, 3.6) 1.1 (0.4, 3.5) 97.4 (94.8, 98.8) 100

Home makers --  --  --  --

Un-employed 3.4 (1.7, 6.5) 1.2 (0.4, 4.0) 95.4 (91.8, 97.5) 100

Percentage (95% CI)

1 Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

Table 4.5A (cont): tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ǿƘƛǘŜ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 

ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

White Cigarette Smoking Frequency

TotalDaily Occasional1 Non-smokerDemographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.
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Female 0.1 (0.0, 0.4) 0.0 (0.0, 0.1) 99.9 (99.6, 100.0) 100

15-24 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

25-44 0.1 (0.0, 0.5) 0.0  99.9 (99.5, 100.0) 100

45-64 0.0  0.1 (0.0, 0.5) 99.9 (99.5, 100.0) 100

65+ 0.8 (0.1, 5.5) 0.0  99.2 (94.5, 99.9) 100

Urban 0.2 (0.0, 0.8) 0.0  99.8 (99.2, 100.0) 100

Rural 0.0  0.1 (0.0, 0.2) 99.9 (99.8, 100.0) 100

Less than primary school  completed 0.2 (0.0, 1.7) 0.0  99.8 (98.3, 100.0)

Primary school  completed 0.0  0.1 (0.0, 0.4) 99.9 (99.6, 100.0) 100

Secondary school  completed 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

High school  completed 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 0.5 (0.1, 3.5) 0.0  99.5 (96.5, 99.9) 100

Employed 0.0  0.1 (0.0, 0.6) 99.9 (99.4, 100.0) 100

Self-employed 0.1 (0.0, 0.9) 0.0 (0.0, 0.4) 99.8 (99.2, 100.0) 100

Students 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

Home makers 0.1 (0.0, 1.0) 0.0  99.9 (99.0, 100.0) 100

Un-employed 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

Percentage (95% CI)

1 Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Table 4.5A (cont): tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ǿƘƛǘŜ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 

ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

White Cigarette Smoking Frequency

TotalDaily Occasional1 Non-smokerDemographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)
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4.5.3. Frequency of hand-rolled cigarette smoking 

Table 4.5B presents the frequency of hand-rolled cigarette smoking by three standard categories ς άŘŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέΣ 

άƻŎŎŀǎƛƻƴŀƭ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ ŀƴŘ άƴƻƴ-ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ. The percentage of adults aged 15 years and above who are daily hand-

rolled cigarette smokers, occasional hand-rolled cigarette smokers and non-smokers of hand-rolled cigarettes ƛǎ 

3.8%, 1.0% and 95.3%, respectively. The percentage of daily hand-rolled cigarette smokers among men is 7.2% and 

among women it is 0.4%. The percentage of occasional hand-rolled cigarette smokers among men is 1.8%; 91.0% of 

men are non-smokers of hand-rolled cigarettes. Among women, 0.1% identified themselves as occasional hand-

rolled cigarette smokers and 99.5% are non-smokers.  

Among men, the prevalence of daily hand-rolled cigarette smoking increases with age; it is higher in rural (10.7%) 

areas as compared to urban areas (3.7%). Daily hand-rolled cigarette smoking among men is higher among less 

educated people (less than primary, primary) as compared to more educated people(high school, college or 

university). Occasional hand-rolled cigarette smoking among men does not differ by age, residence or education.  

Among women, the numbers are small and hence a comparision is difficult. 

 

 

Overall 3.8 (2.8, 5.0) 1.0 (0.7, 1.4) 95.3 (93.7, 96.4) 100

15-24 0.8 (0.4, 1.7) 0.3 (0.1, 1.1) 98.9 (97.8, 99.4) 100

25-44 2.8 (1.8, 4.2) 0.9 (0.5, 1.8) 96.3 (94.4, 97.6) 100

45-64 6.6 (4.9, 8.8) 1.3 (0.9, 2.0) 92.1 (89.7, 94.0) 100

65+ 10.8 (8.0, 14.5) 2.3 (1.4, 3.9) 86.8 (83.1, 89.8) 100

Urban 1.9 (1.1, 3.2) 0.5 (0.3, 1.0) 97.6 (96.1, 98.5) 100

Rural 5.7 (4.0, 8.0) 1.4 (0.9, 2.3) 92.9 (90.0, 95.0) 100

Less than primary school  completed 9.3 (6.9, 12.4) 1.5 (1.0, 2.3) 89.2 (85.9, 91.8)

Primary school  completed 4.7 (3.3, 6.7) 1.3 (0.8, 2.1) 94.0 (91.7, 95.7) 100

Secondary school  completed 1.0 (0.6, 1.9) 0.6 (0.2, 1.5) 98.4 (97.3, 99.1) 100

High school  completed 1.0 (0.6, 1.7) 0.4 (0.1, 1.4) 98.6 (97.6, 99.2) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 0.1 (0.0, 1.0) 1.2 (0.4, 3.0) 98.7 (96.7, 99.5) 100

Employed 4.6 (2.9, 7.2) 1.0 (0.6, 1.8) 94.4 (91.5, 96.3) 100

Self-employed 6.3 (4.6, 8.5) 1.6 (1.1, 2.4) 92.1 (89.5, 94.1) 100

Students 0.1 (0.0, 1.0) 0.1 (0.0, 1.0) 99.7 (98.0, 100.0) 100

Home makers 0.3 (0.1, 1.0) 0.1 (0.0, 0.4) 99.6 (99.0, 99.8) 100

Un-employed 2.8 (1.8, 4.5) 1.2 (0.4, 3.3) 96.0 (93.6, 97.5) 100

Percentage (95% CI)

1 
Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Table 4.5B: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ƘŀƴŘπǊƻƭƭŜŘ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 

ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Hand-rolled Cigarette Smoking Frequency

TotalDaily Occasional
1

Non-smokerDemographic Characteristics

Age (years)

Residence

Education Level

Occupation/Work status
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Male 7.2 (5.3, 9.6) 1.8 (1.2, 2.7) 91.0 (88.0, 93.3) 100

15-24 1.6 (0.7, 3.3) 0.7 (0.2, 2.1) 97.8 (95.6, 98.9) 100

25-44 5.3 (3.5, 8.0) 1.8 (0.9, 3.5) 92.9 (89.3, 95.4) 100

45-64 12.2 (9.1, 16.3) 2.4 (1.6, 3.7) 85.3 (81.0, 88.8) 100

65+ 22.9 (16.8, 30.4) 4.3 (2.3, 7.9) 72.8 (65.3, 79.2) 100

Urban 3.7 (2.1, 6.3) 0.9 (0.5, 1.9) 95.4 (92.5, 97.2) 100

Rural 10.7 (7.5, 15.2) 2.7 (1.6, 4.4) 86.5 (81.1, 90.6) 100

Less than primary school  completed 20.0 (14.5, 26.9) 3.2 (2.0, 5.1) 76.8 (69.6, 82.7)

Primary school  completed 9.5 (6.6, 13.4) 2.6 (1.6, 4.2) 87.9 (83.4, 91.3) 100

Secondary school  completed 2.0 (1.1, 3.7) 1.1 (0.4, 2.9) 96.9 (94.7, 98.2) 100

High school  completed 1.8 (1.0, 3.0) 0.7 (0.2, 2.4) 97.6 (95.8, 98.6) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 0.3 (0.0, 1.9) 1.7 (0.6, 5.0) 98.0 (94.5, 99.3) 100

Employed 6.8 (4.3, 10.7) 1.4 (0.8, 2.6) 91.8 (87.6, 94.6) 100

Self-employed 9.4 (6.9, 12.7) 2.4 (1.6, 3.6) 88.2 (84.2, 91.2) 100

Students 0.2 (0.0, 1.7) 0.2 (0.0, 1.7) 99.5 (96.6, 99.9) 100

Home makers --  --  --  --

Un-employed 4.6 (2.7, 7.8) 2.1 (0.7, 6.1) 93.2 (88.8, 96.0) 100

Percentage (95% CI)

1 
Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Table 4.5B (cont): tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ƘŀƴŘπǊƻƭƭŜŘ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 

ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Hand-rolled Cigarette Smoking Frequency

TotalDaily Occasional
1

Non-smokerDemographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Age (years)

Residence
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4.5.4. Frequency of kretek smoking 

Table 4.5C presents the frequency of kretek smoking by three standard categories ς άŘŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέΣ άƻŎŎŀǎƛƻƴŀƭ 

ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ ŀƴŘ άƴƻƴ-ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎέ. The percentage of adults aged 15 years and above who are daily kretek smokers, 

occasional kretek smokers and non-smokers of kretek is 25.9%, 5.7% and 68.5%, respectively. The percentage of 

daily kretek smokers among men is 50.3% and among women it is 1.5%. The percentage of occasional kretek 

smokers among men is 10.6% and 39.1% of men are non-smokers of kretek. Among women, 0.8% identified 

themselves as occasional kretek smokers and 97.7% are non-smokers of kretek.  

Among men, the 25ς44 years age group has the highest percentage of daily kretek smokers (57.9%), followed by the 

45ς64 years age group (53.9%). Among men, the percentage of daily kretek smokers in rural areas (55.0%) is higher 

than that in urban areas (45.6%)Φ Daily kretek smoking is more prevalent among less educated people (less than 

primary,  primary) as compared to people with  higher educational levels (high school and college or university 

educated). Among men, occasional kretek smoking does not differ by age, residence or education.  

Among women, the numbers are small and  therefore a comparision is difficult. 

 

 

Female 0.4 (0.2, 0.7) 0.1 (0.1, 0.3) 99.5 (99.2, 99.7) 100

15-24 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

25-44 0.2 (0.0, 0.9) 0.1 (0.0, 0.5) 99.7 (99.0, 99.9) 100

45-64 0.8 (0.4, 1.6) 0.2 (0.0, 0.5) 99.1 (98.2, 99.5) 100

65+ 1.1 (0.4, 2.8) 0.7 (0.2, 2.1) 98.2 (95.7, 99.3) 100

Urban 0.1 (0.0, 0.4) 0.1 (0.0, 0.4) 99.8 (99.4, 100.0) 100

Rural 0.6 (0.3, 1.3) 0.1 (0.1, 0.4) 99.2 (98.5, 99.6) 100

Less than primary school  completed 1.3 (0.6, 2.5) 0.2 (0.1, 0.6) 98.5 (97.1, 99.2) 100

Primary school  completed 0.2 (0.0, 0.7) 0.1 (0.0, 0.5) 99.7 (99.2, 99.9) 100

Secondary school  completed 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

High school  completed 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 0.0  0.5 (0.1, 3.5) 99.5 (96.5, 99.9) 100

Employed 0.2 (0.1, 1.0) 0.2 (0.1, 0.6) 99.6 (98.9, 99.8) 100

Self-employed 0.6 (0.3, 1.4) 0.1 (0.0, 0.9) 99.3 (98.4, 99.7) 100

Students 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

Home makers 0.3 (0.1, 0.9) 0.1 (0.0, 0.4) 99.6 (99.0, 99.8) 100

Un-employed 0.7 (0.2, 2.9) 0.1 (0.0, 0.7) 99.2 (97.2, 99.8) 100

Percentage (95% CI)

1 Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Table 4.5B (cont): tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ƘŀƴŘπǊƻƭƭŜŘ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 

ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Hand-rolled Cigarette Smoking Frequency

TotalDaily Occasional1 Non-smokerDemographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)
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Overall 25.9 (24.2, 27.6) 5.7 (4.9, 6.6) 68.5 (66.7, 70.2) 100

15-24 18.9 (16.5, 21.5) 6.3 (4.9, 8.1) 74.8 (72.0, 77.5) 100

25-44 29.6 (27.7, 31.7) 5.0 (4.1, 6.0) 65.4 (63.3, 67.4) 100

45-64 28.8 (25.9, 31.9) 6.4 (5.2, 7.8) 64.8 (61.8, 67.8) 100

65+ 15.8 (12.8, 19.3) 5.7 (4.1, 7.8) 78.5 (74.7, 81.9) 100

Urban 23.3 (21.3, 25.5) 5.3 (4.3, 6.5) 71.4 (68.9, 73.8) 100

Rural 28.4 (25.8, 31.2) 6.1 (4.9, 7.5) 65.5 (63.0, 67.9) 100

Less than primary school  completed 26.2 (22.7, 30.1) 6.3 (4.9, 7.9) 67.5 (63.8, 71.0)

Primary school  completed 28.1 (25.5, 30.8) 5.9 (4.8, 7.2) 66.1 (63.3, 68.7) 100

Secondary school  completed 24.8 (22.2, 27.5) 5.4 (4.1, 7.2) 69.8 (66.9, 72.5) 100

High school  completed 25.6 (23.3, 28.1) 5.2 (4.2, 6.5) 69.1 (66.4, 71.7) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 20.2 (17.2, 23.6) 5.4 (3.6, 7.8) 74.4 (70.2, 78.2) 100

Employed 36.4 (33.4, 39.5) 6.5 (5.3, 8.0) 57.1 (54.1, 60.0) 100

Self-employed 37.7 (34.5, 41.1) 7.5 (6.1, 9.1) 54.8 (51.3, 58.3) 100

Students 7.0 (4.6, 10.6) 6.7 (4.5, 10.0) 86.3 (82.0, 89.6) 100

Home makers 1.4 (0.9, 2.2) 0.9 (0.4, 1.8) 97.6 (96.3, 98.5) 100

Un-employed 21.3 (17.4, 25.9) 6.6 (4.6, 9.4) 72.1 (67.4, 76.3) 100

Table 4.5C: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ƪǊŜǘŜƪ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ 

ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Kretek Smoking Frequency

TotalDaily Occasional
1

Non-smoker

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Demographic Characteristics

Percentage (95% CI)

1 Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

Male 50.3 (47.2, 53.4) 10.6 (9.1, 12.2) 39.1 (36.2, 42.1) 100

15-24 37.4 (33.0, 42.1) 12.5 (9.8, 15.9) 50.0 (45.3, 54.8) 100

25-44 57.9 (54.4, 61.4) 9.4 (7.8, 11.4) 32.6 (29.4, 36.0) 100

45-64 53.9 (49.0, 58.7) 10.7 (8.6, 13.3) 35.4 (31.2, 39.9) 100

65+ 31.5 (25.6, 38.0) 11.0 (7.8, 15.3) 57.5 (50.9, 63.9) 100

Urban 45.6 (41.7, 49.6) 9.6 (7.9, 11.7) 44.7 (40.7, 48.9) 100

Rural 55.0 (50.2, 59.7) 11.6 (9.3, 14.3) 33.4 (29.5, 37.6) 100

Less than primary school  completed 57.3 (50.8, 63.5) 12.6 (9.6, 16.3) 30.1 (24.9, 36.0) 100

Primary school  completed 56.1 (51.3, 60.7) 11.3 (9.1, 13.8) 32.7 (28.2, 37.4) 100

Secondary school  completed 48.3 (43.8, 52.8) 10.6 (8.0, 13.9) 41.1 (36.7, 45.6) 100

High school  completed 44.9 (41.1, 48.7) 8.8 (7.0, 10.9) 46.4 (42.6, 50.2) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 36.8 (31.8, 42.0) 9.5 (6.4, 14.0) 53.7 (46.9, 60.3) 100

Employed 54.5 (50.0, 58.8) 9.6 (7.9, 11.7) 35.9 (32.2, 39.8) 100

Self-employed 57.0 (53.0, 60.9) 11.0 (9.1, 13.4) 32.0 (28.2, 36.0) 100

Students 12.3 (8.2, 18.0) 11.8 (7.9, 17.2) 75.9 (69.5, 81.3) 100

Home makers --  --  --  --

Un-employed 38.1 (31.6, 45.0) 11.3 (7.7, 16.4) 50.6 (43.6, 57.5) 100

Demographic Characteristics

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

1
 Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

Table 4.5C (cont): tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ƪǊŜǘŜƪ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 

ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Smoking Frequency

TotalDaily Occasional
1

Non-smoker

Percentage (95% CI)

Age (years)

Residence

Education Level

Occupation/Work status
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4.6. Average number of any cigarette smoked per day  

Table 4.6 gives the average number and percentage distribution of any type of cigarette smoked per day among daily 

smokers. The overall figure is 12.8 sticks per day. About 34% of daily smokers smoke 10ς14 sticks per day,  and only 

6.3% smoke 25 or more sticks per day.  

For men, the overall average is 13.0 sticks per day and for women it is 8.1. Among men smokers, the highest 

proportion smoke 10ς14 sticks (34.7%), while among women smokers it is 5ς9 sticks (36.6%). There are no women 

smokers who smoke 25 or more sticks per day, as against 6.5% among men smokers.  

 The overall average numbers of cigarettes smoked per day is similar for all age groups, ranging between 11.4 and 

13.2 sticks. In the adolescent age group (15ς24 years), the highest proportion of average cigarettes smoked per day 

(26.8%) is 15ς24 sticks per day. 

The average number of cigarettes smoked per day in rural areas is 13.3 as against 12.3 sticks in urban areas. The 

highest prevalence (34.7%) in both urban and rural areas is 10ς14 sticks per day and the lowest (4.4%) is 25 or more 

sticks per day.  

Based on the  educational level, those with college or university-level education smoke the most every day (13.7 

sticks). Among them, 46.2% smoke 15ς24 sticks per day. The highest average number of cigarettes smoked daily for 

all other educational levels is 10ς14 sticks.   

By occupation, the highest average number of cigarettes smoked per day is among those who are self-employed 

(13.5 sticks) and the lowest average number is smoked by home-makers (7.6 sticks). More than half of the smokers 

in the home-maker group (58.7%) smoke 5ς9 cigarettes per day and none smoke 25 or more per day. The self-

employed group has the highest percentage of smokers who smoke 25 or more cigarettes daily (8.2%).  

Female 1.5 (1.1, 2.1) 0.8 (0.5, 1.3) 97.7 (96.9, 98.3) 100

15-24 0.1 (0.0, 0.7) 0.0  99.9 (99.3, 100.0) 100

25-44 1.1 (0.7, 1.7) 0.5 (0.2, 1.0) 98.4 (97.6, 99.0) 100

45-64 3.3 (2.2, 5.0) 2.0 (1.1, 3.3) 94.8 (92.5, 96.3) 100

65+ 3.1 (1.6, 5.9) 1.4 (0.6, 3.3) 95.5 (91.8, 97.6) 100

Urban 1.1 (0.6, 1.9) 0.9 (0.4, 1.9) 98.0 (96.6, 98.8) 100

Rural 1.9 (1.3, 2.8) 0.6 (0.4, 1.1) 97.4 (96.4, 98.2) 100

Less than primary school  completed 3.0 (2.0, 4.7) 1.5 (0.9, 2.5) 95.4 (93.4, 96.8) 100

Primary school  completed 1.8 (1.1, 3.0) 0.8 (0.3, 1.8) 97.4 (95.8, 98.4) 100

Secondary school  completed 0.5 (0.2, 1.3) 0.1 (0.0, 0.8) 99.4 (98.5, 99.8) 100

High school  completed 0.4 (0.2, 1.2) 0.6 (0.3, 1.4) 99.0 (98.1, 99.5) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 1.1 (0.3, 3.9) 0.6 (0.1, 4.0) 98.3 (95.2, 99.4) 100

Employed 0.9 (0.5, 1.9) 0.4 (0.1, 1.3) 98.6 (97.5, 99.3) 100

Self-employed 2.7 (1.7, 4.2) 1.0 (0.5, 1.8) 96.3 (94.5, 97.5) 100

Students 0.0  0.0  100.0  100

Home makers 1.4 (0.9, 2.2) 0.9 (0.4, 1.9) 97.7 (96.4, 98.6) 100

Un-employed 1.5 (0.7, 3.4) 1.1 (0.3, 3.4) 97.4 (94.9, 98.7) 100

Table 4.5C (cont): tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ƪǊŜǘŜƪ ŎƛƎŀǊŜǘǘŜ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŦǊŜǉǳŜƴŎȅΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ 

ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Smoking Frequency

TotalDaily Occasional
1

Non-smoker

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

Demographic Characteristics

Percentage (95% CI)

1 Occasional  refers to less than dai ly use.

Age (years)

Residence

Education Level

Occupation/Work status
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4.6.1. Average number and distribution of white cigarettes smoked per day 

Table 4.6A shows the daily average number and proportion of white cigarettes smoked by daily white cigarette 

smokers by gender and selected demographic characteristics. Overall, on average, white cigarette smokers smoke 

14.7 sticks per day, of whom 50.1%  smoke 15ς24 sticks per day and 5.2% smoke 25 or more sticks per day.  Men 

white cigarette smokers smoke 15.0 sticks per day; about half of them (51.6%) smoke 15ς24 sticks per day and 5.1% 

smoke less than 5 sticks per day. A larger proportion smoke white cigarettes daily in urban areas (15 sticks) than in 

rural areas (14.1 sticks). Both urban and rural white cigarette smokers comprise the largest proportion in the group 

of daily smokers; an average of 15ς24 sticks per day.  The least proportion of average number of cigarettes smoked 

among the urban population is less than 5 sticks per day and among the rural population it is more than 25 sticks per 

day.  

 

4.6.2. Average number and distribution of hand-rolled cigarettes smoked per day 

Table 4.6B gives the daily average number and proportion of hand-rolled cigarettes smoked by gender and selected 

demograpghic characteristics. Overall, hand-rolled cigarettes smokers smoke 11.8 sticks per day; 18.4%  smoke less 

than 5 sticks per day,27.5% smoke 5ς9 sticks per day, 27.2% smoke 10ς14 sticks per day, 17.1% smoke 15ς24 sticks 

per day and 9.8% smoke 25 or more sticks per day. Men hand-rolled cigarette smokers smoke 12.1 sticks per day, 

with a similar distribution pattern as the overall figures. Overall, more hand-rolled cigarettes are smoked in rural 

areas (12 sticks per day) than in urban areas (11.4 sticks per day).  The largest proportion of average number of hand-

rolled cigarettes smoked among the urban population is 10ς14 sticks per day and that among the rural population is 

5ς9 sticks per day. 

  

 

4.6.3. Average number and distribution of kretek cigarettes smoked per day  

Table 4.6C gives the average number and distribution of kretek cigarettes smoked by daily smokers by gender and 

selected demographic characteristics. The overall number of kretek cigarettes smoked per day among daily smokers 

is 11.8 sticks. Overall, 36.2% of daily smokers of kretek cigarettes smoke 10ς14 cigarettes per day; 16.1% smoke less 

than 5 cigarettes per day, 19.3% smoke 5ς9 cigarettes per day, 24.8% smoke 15ς24 cigarettes per day and 3.6% 

smoke 25 or more cigarettes per day.  

The number of kretek cigarettes smoked is 11.9 per day for men and 7.7 per day for women. The pattern of 

distribution of kretek cigarettes smoked per day among men kretek smokers is similar to that in the overall 

population. However, among women kretek smokers, 36.5% smoke less than 5 sticks per day, 32.9% smoke 5ς9  

sticks per day, 18.8% smoke 10ς14 sticks per day, 11.8% smoke 15ς24 sticks per day and none smoke 25 or more 

cigarettes per day. 

Overall, those in the age group of 25ς44 years smoke the most average number of kretek cigarettes per day (12.1 

sticks), followed by the 45ς64 years age group (11.8 sticks), 15ς24 years age group (10.9 sticks) and the 65+ years 

age group (10.4 sticks).  

 

Overall, kretek smokers in rural areas smoke more (12 sticks per day) than those in urban areas (11.5 sticks per day). 

The distribution of kretek cigarettes smoked by both urban and rural groups is the maximum in the 10ς14 sticks per 

day category and the minimum is in the 25 or more sticks per day category.  

 

Based on the educational  level, the most kretek cigarettes smoked is by the college or university+ group (12.6 sticks 

per day). The second highest is by the high school graduate group (12 sticks per day), followed by primary school 

graduates (11.8 sticks per day), secondary school graduates (11.5 sticks per day) and less than primary school 
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completed (11.5 sticks per day). While the largest number of kretek cigarettes smoked in the college or university+ 

group is 15ς24 sticks per day (39.2%), that in the all other groups is 10ς14 sticks per day. The smallest proportion of 

kretek cigarette smokers in all educational groups smoked 25 or more sticks per day. 

 

Based on occupation, the most kretek cigarettes smoked overall is among the self-employed (12.2 sticks) followed by 

the employed group (11.7 sticks per day), students (10.6 sticks per day), unemployed (10.3 sticks per day) and home-

makers (7.3 sticks per day). Among all groups, the smallest proportion smoke 25 or more sticks per day. While 4.4% 

of self-employed kretek smokers, 3.1% of employed and 2.6% of unemployed smokers smoke 25 or more sticks per 

day, there are no students and home-makers in this group.  
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4.7. Age at smoking initiation 

Table 4.7 shows the distribution of ever daily smokers by the age at initiation of daily smoking among ever daily 

smokers in the 20ς34 years age group based on gender, place of residence, educational level and occupation status. 

Overall, and among men, the average age at daily smoking initiation is 17.6 years. There are 39.9% smokers who 

start smoking daily at the age of 17ς19 years, 24.6% at the age of 20+ years, 23.0% at the age of 15ς16 years and 

12.5% among those less than 15 years old. Thus, about 75% smokers start smoking before the age of 20 years.  

There is no significant difference in the average age at daily smoking initiation in the urban and rural population (17.7 

and 17.5 years, respectively). Average age at daily smoking initiation is higher in people with college and university 

education as compared to all other educational categories. The average age at initiation of daily smoking does not 

differ significantly among the employed, self-employed and unemployed categories. 

There are no significant differences in  age at daily smoking initiation by residence or by occupation in any of the age  

groupsτ <15, 15ς16, 17ς19 and 20+ years. However, in the age groups  <15 and  17ς19 years, there are significant 

differences  between the lowest and highest levels of education.  In the age groups of 15ς16 and 20+ years, no 

difference is noted by educational category (Table 4.7). 
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Overall 17.6 (17.3, 17.9) 12.5 (8.9, 17.2) 23.0 (19.3, 27.1) 39.9 (35.5, 44.5) 24.6 (21.0, 28.7) 100

Gender

Men 17.6 (17.3, 17.9) 12.5 (8.8, 17.3) 23.0 (19.3, 27.1) 40.3 (35.8, 44.9) 24.3 (20.6, 28.4) 100

Women - - - - - -

Residence

Urban 17.7 (17.3, 18.1) 11.6 (8.5, 15.6) 20.7 (15.8, 26.6) 42.6 (36.3, 49.2) 25.1 (20.1, 30.9) 100

Rural 17.5 (17.0, 18.0) 13.3 (7.7, 22.0) 25.0 (19.8, 31.0) 37.6 (31.5, 44.1) 24.2 (19.2, 30.1) 100

Educational level

Less than primary school  completed 16.9 (16.3, 17.5) 19.2 (12.3, 28.6) 32.5 (22.9, 43.9) 23.6 (16.6, 32.5) 24.7 (16.8, 34.7) 100

Primary school  completed 17.2 (16.6, 17.7) 18.1 (11.6, 27.0) 22.6 (16.2, 30.7) 36.6 (28.7, 45.2) 22.8 (16.6, 30.5) 100

Secondary school  completed 17.5 (16.9, 18.0) 12.1 (6.7, 20.8) 27.0 (20.1, 35.1) 36.6 (28.9, 45.0) 24.4 (18.4, 31.5) 100

High school  completed 18.0 (17.6, 18.4) 7.6 (4.9, 11.6) 18.6 (13.0, 25.8) 50.1 (42.1, 58.1) 23.7 (18.5, 30.0) 100

Col lege & univers i ty + 19.5 (18.6, 20.4) 1.0 (0.1, 7.0) 11.5 (5.1, 24.0) 51.5 (38.6, 64.2) 36.0 (22.8, 51.7) 100

Occupation/work status

Employed 17.7 (17.2, 18.2) 12.9 (7.0, 22.7) 21.1 (16.3, 26.8) 41.2 (35.1, 47.5) 24.9 (20.3, 30.1) 100

Self-employed 17.7 (17.2, 18.1) 12.5 (8.8, 17.4) 23.3 (18.2, 29.4) 37.6 (31.4, 44.1) 26.6 (20.7, 33.5) 100

Students - - - - - -

Home-makers - - - - - -

Unemployed 16.4 (15.8, 17.0) 14.7 (6.6, 29.6) 36.2 (21.5, 54.0) 41.3 (26.5, 57.8) 7.8 (2.5, 21.9) 100

1 !ƳƻƴƎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴǘǎ нрςоп ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻŦ ŀƎŜ ǿƘƻ ŀǊŜ ŜǾŜǊ Řŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎ

- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 unweighted cases and has been suppressed.

Average age of 

daily smoking <15 мрςмс мтςмф 20+

Percentage (95% CI)

Table 4.7. tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŜǾŜǊ Řŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎ нлςоп ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘ ōȅ ŀƎŜ ŀǘ Řŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ƛƴƛǘƛŀǘƛƻƴΣ ƎŜƴŘŜǊ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎƛŘŜƴŎŜ ς 

GATS Indonesia, 2011

Demographic characteristics
Age at daily smoking initiation (years)1

Total

Note: Smoking ini tiation among any dai ly smokers (cigarettes or any other smoked products dai ly)
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4.8. Former daily smoking prevalence and quit ratio 

Table 4.8 shows the proportion of former daily smokers among all adults, and former daily smokers among ever daily 

smokers (known as the quit ratio) by selected demographic characteristics. There are 3.3% current non-smokers 

among all adults and 9.5% smoking quitters among ever daily smokers. There are 6.0% current non-smokers among 

men and 0.6%  among women. However, the quit ratio in men is 9% while it is 23.2% in women. 

The percentage of current non-smokers and the quit ratio rises as the age increases. The percentage of former daily 

smokers is 0.4% in the 15ς24 years age group, 2.6% in the 25ς44 years age group, 5.6% in the  45ς64 years age group 

and 9.8% in the 65+ years age group. In addition, the quit ratio is 2% in the age group of 15ς24 years, 6.9% in those 

25ς44 years, 13.4% in those  45ς64 years, and 25.1% in those 65+ years. There are more current non-smokers in 

urban areas than that in rural areas (3.7% and 2.9%, respectively). The quit ratio is also higher in urban areas than 

that in rural areas (11.4% and 7.9%, respectively). 

The largest proportion of current non-smokers and quit ratio is among those in the college and university groups 

(5.3% and 18.2%, respectively).  The smallest proportion of current non-smokers and quit ratio is among those in the 

secondary school completed group (1.5% and 5%, respectively). The proportion of current non-smokers and quit 

ratio tends to decrease as the education level rises to the group of secondary school completed, and then increases 

and peaks at the highest education level. 

The largest proportion of current non-smokers is in the unemployed group (6.6%), followed by the self-employed 

(4.5%), employed  (3.8%), home-makers (0.7%) and students groups (0.1%). The quit ratio for daily smoking is 28.5% 

among home-makers, 19.2% among the unemployed, 8.9% among the self-employed, 8% among the employed and 

only 0.8% among students. 
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4.9. Time since quitting smoking 

Table 4.9 reports on the time since former daily smokers (current non-smokers) have quit smoking, in four groups 

(<1 year, 1ς5 years, 5ς10 years and 10 years or more). Overall, 46.8% of current non-smokers quit smoking more 

than 10 years ago, 17.6% for 5ς10 years, 25.5% for 1ς5 years and 10% for less than a year. A similar pattern is seen in 

men and women current non-smokers; however, only 4.4% of women current non-smokers have quit less than a 

year ago as compared to 10.6% of men.  

The percentage of current non-smokers who quit more than 10 years ago is 57.5% in the age group of 45ς64 years , 

48.5% in the age group of 65+ years and 37.8% in the age group of 25ς44 years . By residence, 47.0% quit smoking 

for over 10 years in urban areas and 46.6% in rural areas.  By educational level, the largest percentage of those who 

had quit smoking for more than 10 years ago is at the college and university level (53.5%); the percentage in the high 

school completed group is 47.6%, secondary school completed is 46.8%, primary school completed is 47.7% and less 

than primary school completed is 42.4%. There are 47.8% current non-smokers who have quit smoking for more than 

10 years among the self-employed, 47.2% among the employed and 47.3% among the unemployed groups. 

 

Overall 3.3 (2.8, 3.9) 9.5 (8.0, 11.3)

Male 6.0 (5.0, 7.2) 9.0 (7.5, 10.7)

Female 0.6 (0.4, 1.0) 23.2 (14.6, 34.7)

15-24 0.4 (0.1, 1.3) 2.0 (0.7, 6.0)

25-44 2.6 (2.0, 3.3) 6.9 (5.4, 8.9)

45-64 5.6 (4.4, 7.1) 13.4 (10.5, 17.0)

65+ 9.8 (7.6, 12.6) 25.1 (20.1, 30.8)

Urban 3.7 (2.9, 4.6) 11.4 (8.9, 14.3)

Rural 2.9 (2.3, 3.7) 7.9 (6.1, 10.2)

Less than primary school  completed 4.1 (3.1, 5.4) 10.6 (8.0, 13.9)

Primary school  completed 3.2 (2.3, 4.3) 8.8 (6.5, 11.8)

Secondary school  completed 1.5 (0.9, 2.3) 5.0 (3.2, 7.6)

High school  completed 3.7 (2.9, 4.8) 10.7 (8.2, 13.7)

Col lege or Univers i ty + 5.3 (3.6, 7.8) 18.2 (12.6, 25.6)

Employed 3.8 (2.8, 5.0) 8.0 (6.0, 10.7)

Sel f-employed 4.5 (3.6, 5.6) 8.9 (7.1, 11.1)

Students 0.1 (0.0, 0.5) 0.8 (0.1, 5.6)

Home makers 0.7 (0.3, 1.5) 28.5 (14.2, 49.1)

Un-employed 6.6 (4.7, 9.3) 19.2 (13.8, 26.1)

Table 4.8: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ ŀƭƭ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ ŀƴŘ ŜǾŜǊ Řŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘ ǿƘƻ ŀǊŜ ŦƻǊƳŜǊ Řŀƛƭȅ 

ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎΣ ōȅ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Note: Smoking ini tiation among any dai ly smokers (cigarettes, kreteks or any other smoked 

products dai ly).

Former Daily Smokers1 

(Among All Adults)

Percentage (95% CI )

1
 Current non-smokers.

2
 Also known as the qui t ratio for dai ly smoking.

Demographic Characteristics

Former Daily Smokers1 

(Among Ever Daily Smokers)2

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

Gender
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4.10. Type of current tobacco use  

Table 4.10 gives the type of tobacco used by current tobacco users (which includes both daily and occasional tobacco 

users),  by selected demographic characteristics. Overall, the percentage of current tobacco users is 36.1%. Among 

these, 95.1% use smoked tobacco only, 2.6% use smokeless tobacco only and 2.3% use both smoked and smokeless 

tobacco. While there are 67.4% tobacco users among men, there are only 4.5% tobacco users among women. The  

majority of men tobacco users use smoked tobacco only (97.7%), the percentage among women is 56.1%. Among 

men tobacco users, the proportion of smokeless tobacco users is only 0.1% while that among women tobacco users 

is 40.2%. The proportion of those who used both smoked and smokeless tobacco among men tobacco users is 2.2% 

and among women tobacco users it is 3.7% (Figure 4.3). 

The proportion of current tobacco users in the 15ς24 years age group is 26.6%. This increases to 38.3% in the 25ς44 

years age group and to 40.7% in the 45ς64 years age group. It reduces slightly to 38.2% in the 65+ years age group. 

The proportion of smoked-only tobacco users tends to decline as the age increases (97.1% in the 15ς24 years age 

group, 96.6% in the 25ς44 years age group, 95.4% in the 45ς64 years age group and 79.5% in the 65+ years age 

group). In contrast, there is an increasing trend as the age increases in smokeless-only tobacco use (0.7% in the 15ς

24 years age group, 0.9% in the 25ς44 years age group, 2.7% in the 45-64 years age group and 17.4% in the 65+ years 

age group). 

There are more current tobacco users in rural areas (39.1%) than in urban areas (33%). There are 96.2% smoked-only 

tobacco users in urban areas and 94.3% in rural areas. The percentage of smokeless-only tobacco users in rural areas 

is 3.1% while in urban areas it is 2%. 

Overall 10.0 (6.6, 14.9) 25.5 (20.4, 31.4) 17.6 (12.9, 23.7) 46.8 (40.1, 53.6) 100

Male 10.6 (6.9, 16.0) 24.5 (19.2, 30.6) 17.6 (12.5, 24.2) 47.3 (40.6, 54.1) 100

Female 4.4 (0.6, 25.4) 35.9 (17.1, 60.3) 17.7 (8.1, 34.2) 42.0 (22.9, 63.8) 100

15-24 --  --  --  --  --

25-44 6.0 (2.7, 12.9) 35.0 (25.1, 46.4) 21.2 (14.1, 30.5) 37.8 (28.2, 48.4) 100

45-64 11.2 (6.1, 19.7) 17.3 (11.2, 25.8) 14.0 (8.4, 22.2) 57.5 (48.3, 66.3) 100

65+ 11.2 (4.6, 24.9) 18.6 (10.7, 30.4) 21.7 (12.1, 35.8) 48.5 (34.6, 62.6) 100

Urban 13.3 (8.1, 20.9) 20.8 (15.3, 27.7) 18.9 (13.0, 26.6) 47.0 (38.4, 55.9) 100

Rural 6.1 (3.1, 11.7) 31.3 (22.6, 41.5) 16.1 (9.1, 26.8) 46.6 (36.3, 57.1) 100

Less than primary school  completed 9.4 (4.6, 18.5) 30.1 (18.1, 45.6) 18.1 (11.6, 27.1) 42.4 (30.3, 55.4) 100

Primary school  completed 12.1 (5.2, 25.5) 24.5 (15.3, 36.8) 15.8 (7.9, 29.2) 47.7 (34.1, 61.6) 100

Secondary school  completed 2.8 (0.4, 18.5) 37.3 (20.9, 57.2) 13.1 (5.3, 29.1) 46.8 (29.8, 64.5) 100

High school  completed 9.5 (3.5, 23.0) 22.2 (13.4, 34.5) 20.8 (11.9, 33.7) 47.6 (34.7, 60.8) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 14.1 (5.4, 32.3) 15.1 (6.8, 30.3) 17.2 (6.9, 37.0) 53.5 (31.8, 74.0) 100

Employed 10.5 (5.5, 19.1) 21.5 (13.2, 33.0) 20.7 (12.2, 33.0) 47.2 (34.2, 60.6) 100

Self-employed 10.7 (5.3, 20.4) 25.5 (17.2, 36.1) 15.9 (10.7, 23.1) 47.8 (38.2, 57.7) 100

Students --  --  --  --  --

Home makers --  --  --  --  --

Un-employed 10.2 (3.7, 25.3) 22.7 (11.9, 39.0) 19.8 (9.5, 36.8) 47.3 (32.5, 62.5) 100

Percentage (95% CI )

Demographic Characteristics

Time since quitting smoking (years)
1

Total<1 1 to <5 5 to <10 җ10

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

Gender

Table 4.9: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŦƻǊƳŜǊ Řŀƛƭȅ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ǘƛƳŜ ǎƛƴŎŜ ǉǳƛǘǘƛƴƎ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ 

ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

1 Among former dai ly smokers (current non-smokers).

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.



 

47 Tobacco Use 

 

The proportion of current tobacco users decreases with higher educational levels. It is 41.2% among less than 

primary school completed, 37.8% among primary school graduates, 33% among secondary school graduates, 34.3% 

among high school completed and reaches the lowest proportion of 28.0% among college and university graduates. 

By occupation, the largest proportion of current tobacco users is among the self-employed group (51.4%), followed 

by the employed group (47.6%), unemployed group (34.5%), students (14.6%) and home-makers (4.3%).  Even 

though the home-makers group had the smallest percentage of smoked-only tobacco users (62.4%), it has the largest 

percentage of smokeless-only tobacco users (36.9%). 

 

 
  

Total

Overall 36.1 (34.4, 37.8) 95.1 (93.9, 96.1) 2.6 (1.9, 3.5) 2.3 (1.6, 3.2) 100

Male 67.4 (64.8, 69.9) 97.7 (96.7, 98.4) 0.1 (0.0, 0.3) 2.2 (1.5, 3.2) 100

Female 4.5 (3.6, 5.6) 56.1 (45.3, 66.3) 40.2 (30.7, 50.5) 3.7 (1.7, 7.6) 100

15-24 26.6 (23.9, 29.6) 97.1 (94.6, 98.5) 0.7 (0.2, 2.5) 2.1 (0.9, 4.8) 100

25-44 38.3 (36.2, 40.4) 96.6 (95.0, 97.8) 0.9 (0.4, 1.9) 2.5 (1.6, 3.7) 100

45-64 40.7 (37.5, 44.0) 95.4 (93.4, 96.9) 2.7 (1.7, 4.3) 1.8 (1.0, 3.2) 100

65+ 38.2 (34.1, 42.4) 79.5 (74.0, 84.1) 17.4 (13.1, 22.8) 3.1 (1.5, 6.0) 100

Urban 33.0 (30.9, 35.3) 96.2 (94.5, 97.3) 2.0 (1.3, 3.1) 1.9 (1.1, 3.1) 100

Rural 39.1 (36.5, 41.7) 94.3 (92.5, 95.7) 3.1 (2.1, 4.7) 2.6 (1.7, 4.1) 100

Less than primary school  completed 41.2 (38.1, 44.3) 90.0 (87.1, 92.4) 7.2 (5.2, 9.8) 2.8 (1.8, 4.5) 100

Primary school  completed 37.8 (35.5, 40.2) 97.5 (96.1, 98.4) 0.7 (0.3, 1.6) 1.7 (0.9, 3.2) 100

Secondary school  completed 33.0 (30.1, 36.0) 95.4 (92.7, 97.1) 2.0 (0.9, 4.1) 2.7 (1.4, 5.0) 100

High school  completed 34.3 (31.9, 36.8) 97.1 (94.6, 98.5) 0.6 (0.1, 2.2) 2.3 (1.3, 4.3) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 28.0 (24.0, 32.3) 98.0 (93.8, 99.4) 0.7 (0.1, 4.9) 1.3 (0.3, 5.3) 100

Employed 47.6 (44.8, 50.5) 96.9 (95.5, 97.9) 0.7 (0.4, 1.3) 2.4 (1.5, 3.9) 100

Self-employed 51.4 (47.8, 54.9) 96.0 (94.4, 97.1) 1.6 (0.9, 2.8) 2.4 (1.6, 3.6) 100

Students 14.6 (11.2, 19.0) 97.4 (88.2, 99.5) 0.6 (0.1, 4.6) 1.9 (0.3, 13.1) 100

Home makers 4.3 (3.1, 5.9) 62.4 (47.2, 75.5) 36.9 (23.9, 52.1) 0.7 (0.1, 5.2) 100

Un-employed 34.5 (30.0, 39.2) 90.7 (85.4, 94.2) 7.9 (4.7, 13.0) 1.4 (0.4, 4.9) 100

Percentage (95% CI )

1
 Includes dai ly and occasional  (less than dai ly) smokers or smokeless users.

Table 4.10: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ǳǎŜǊǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ǳǎŜ ǇŀǘǘŜǊƴ ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ 

ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Type of Current Tobacco Use

Smoked only Smokeless only
Both smoked and 

smokelessDemographic Characteristics

 Current Tobacco 

Users
1

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

Gender
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Figure.  4.2. Prevalence of current tobacco use by type of product used and gender ς GATS Indonesia, 2011 

 

 
 
Note: All figures are in percentages. 

 

4.11. Time to first cigarette of the day 

Table 4.11 shows the time to the first smoke upon waking among daily tobacco smokers by gender, age, residence, 

educational level and occupation. Overall, 6.8% smoke their first cigarette within 5 minutes of waking, 31.5% within 

6ς30 minutes, 29.4% within 31ς60 minutes and 32.3% after more than 60 minutes.  Among men, the proportion is 

6.7% within 5 minutes, 31.9% within 6ς30 minutes, 29.7% within 31ς60 minutes and 31.7% beyond 60 minutes. 

Among women, 10.1% smoke their first cigarette within 5 minutes of waking, 20.0% within 6ς30 minutes, 20.0% 

within 31ς60 minutes and 50.0% after 60 minutes. The largest percentage of those in the 25ς44 years age group had 

their first cigarette in 6ς30 minutes (34.1%); in the other age groups the largest percentage had it in more than 60 

minutes. In the urban populace, the maximum percentage (34.2%) smoke their first cigarette more than 60 minutes 

after waking. In the rural populace, the maximum (33.2%) smoke their first cigarette in 31ς60 minutes. By 

educational level, the smallest proportion of those who smoke their first cigarette in less than 5 minutes of waking is 

the college and university group (2.4%) and the largest (7.7%) are secondary school graduates. At the other end, the 

largest and smallest proportion of those that have their first cigarette beyond 60 minutes of waking are primary 

school graduates (27.2%) and the college or university group (47.3%). Compared to other occupations, the largest 

proportion of smokers who smoke within 5 minutes of waking is the unemployed (9.0%) and the smallest are 

students (0%). The largest proportion of smokers who smoke after 60 minutes are students (58.7%) and the smallest 

proportion are the self-employed (29.5%). 
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4.12. Use of electronic cigarettes 

Table 4.12 shows proportion of adults who have heard of, and use, electronic cigarettes. Overall, 10.9% adults have 

heard about electronic cigarettes, but only 0.3% use it.  

More men than women had heard about electronic cigarettes (16.8% and 5.1%, respectively), as well as those in the 

15ς24 and 25ς44 years age group (14.4% and 12.4%, respectively), those living in urban areas (15.3%), people with 

higher levels of education (secondary, high school, and college and university), those who are employed and 

students. 

Use of electronic cigarettes is limited to men only (0.5%). It does not differ substantially by age, residence, 

educational level or occupation. In all cases, the use is very limited (0.5% or less).  

Overall 6.8 (5.0, 9.1) 31.5 (27.1, 36.3) 29.4 (25.1, 34.1) 32.3 (27.9, 37.0) 100

Male 6.7 (4.9, 9.0) 31.9 (27.5, 36.7) 29.7 (25.4, 34.4) 31.7 (27.3, 36.5) 100

Female 10.1 (4.7, 20.3) 20.0 (11.4, 32.6) 20.0 (12.7, 30.0) 50.0 (38.2, 61.8) 100

15-24 6.8 (2.9, 15.5) 28.8 (22.3, 36.4) 25.7 (19.0, 33.6) 38.7 (31.0, 47.0) 100

25-44 6.6 (4.7, 9.2) 31.1 (26.5, 36.2) 30.3 (25.5, 35.7) 32.0 (27.3, 37.1) 100

45-64 7.0 (4.7, 10.3) 34.1 (28.2, 40.5) 30.3 (25.6, 35.5) 28.6 (23.5, 34.3) 100

65+ 7.0 (3.5, 13.7) 31.0 (22.5, 41.0) 27.7 (20.3, 36.5) 34.3 (25.1, 44.8) 100

Urban 7.0 (4.6, 10.5) 34.0 (27.2, 41.5) 24.8 (19.7, 30.7) 34.2 (27.7, 41.4) 100

Rural 6.6 (4.2, 10.1) 29.5 (24.1, 35.7) 33.2 (26.8, 40.2) 30.7 (24.9, 37.2) 100

Less than primary school  completed 7.4 (4.9, 11.1) 30.9 (24.3, 38.4) 31.3 (26.0, 37.2) 30.3 (24.3, 37.1) 100

Primary school  completed 7.6 (5.0, 11.4) 36.7 (30.3, 43.6) 28.5 (21.9, 36.2) 27.2 (21.5, 33.9) 100

Secondary school  completed 7.7 (5.0, 11.6) 28.8 (22.7, 35.7) 27.9 (21.7, 35.2) 35.6 (28.3, 43.7) 100

High school  completed 5.1 (2.7, 9.5) 29.1 (23.2, 35.9) 30.9 (25.5, 36.9) 34.8 (29.1, 40.9) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 2.4 (0.8, 7.1) 25.9 (15.8, 39.5) 24.3 (16.0, 35.1) 47.3 (36.8, 58.1) 100

Employed 5.7 (3.9, 8.2) 32.0 (26.3, 38.3) 29.1 (22.9, 36.2) 33.2 (27.4, 39.5) 100

Self-employed 7.5 (5.1, 11.0) 32.2 (26.6, 38.3) 30.8 (25.3, 36.8) 29.5 (24.2, 35.5) 100

Students 0.0  15.0 (6.6, 30.4) 26.3 (12.1, 48.0) 58.7 (39.9, 75.3) 100

Home makers 8.6 (2.0, 30.6) 21.6 (9.5, 42.0) 17.4 (7.9, 34.0) 52.3 (34.3, 69.8) 100

Un-employed 9.0 (4.6, 16.8) 31.0 (22.4, 41.1) 24.2 (17.3, 32.7) 35.9 (27.3, 45.6) 100

Percentage (95% CI)

Table 4.11: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ Řŀƛƭȅ  ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘΣ ōȅ ǘƛƳŜ ǘƻ ŦƛǊǎǘ ǎƳƻƪŜ ǳǇƻƴ ǿŀƪƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ 

ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Demographic Characteristics

Time to first smoke

TotalҖр ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ6-30 minutes 31-60 minutes >60 minutes

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

Gender
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Overall 10.9 (9.3, 12.9) 0.3 (0.2, 0.5)

Male 16.8 (14.2, 19.8) 0.5 (0.3, 1.0)

Female 5.1 (4.0, 6.5) 0.0  

15-24 14.4 (11.7, 17.5) 0.2 (0.1, 0.5)

25-44 12.4 (10.3, 14.9) 0.3 (0.2, 0.7)

45-64 7.4 (5.7, 9.6) 0.3 (0.1, 1.2)

65+ 1.6 (0.6, 4.1) 0.0  

Urban 15.3 (12.5, 18.7) 0.4 (0.2, 0.8)

Rural 6.5 (4.9, 8.7) 0.1 (0.1, 0.3)

Less than primary school  completed 1.4 (0.9, 2.1) 0.0  

Primary school  completed 5.7 (4.0, 8.2) 0.2 (0.1, 0.7)

Secondary school  completed 11.5 (9.2, 14.3) 0.3 (0.1, 0.9)

High school  completed 20.3 (17.0, 24.0) 0.4 (0.2, 0.8)

Col lege or Univers i ty + 29.4 (24.0, 35.5) 0.8 (0.4, 1.9)

Employed 16.3 (13.4, 19.6) 0.3 (0.2, 0.7)

Sel f-employed 8.8 (7.1, 10.8) 0.4 (0.2, 0.8)

Students 19.1 (14.3, 25.0) 0.3 (0.1, 1.4)

Home makers 4.8 (3.5, 6.6) 0.0  

Un-employed 9.5 (6.9, 12.9) 0.3 (0.1, 1.3)

Percentage (95% CI)

Heard of electronic 

cigarettes

Current use of electronic 

cigarettes

Table 4.12: Percentage of adul ts  > 15 years old, who have heard of and currently use 

electronic cigarettes, GATS Indonesia, 2011.

Demographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

Gender
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5. /Ŝǎǎŀǘƛƻƴ 
 

Indonesia has a tobacco control policy in place to set up and support smoking cessation clinics in various health 

service settings and to provide counselling through national quit-lines all over the country. The Global Health 

Professions Students Survey (GHPSS) conducted among third-year medical and dental students in Indonesia shows 

that most tobacco users want to quit their tobacco habit. Most of the students wanted formal cessation training but 

less than one sixth of students got it. However, there are no data on cessation attitudes and cessation practices 

among any subnational or national sample in Indonesia.  

The tobacco cessation questionnaire in the GATS conducted in Indonesia included different approaches such as 

counselling by any health-care provider (HCP), prescription medication, quitting without assistance and others (such 

as traditional medicines, switching to smokeless tobacco or any other method). Pharmacotherapeutic agents used 

for tobacco cessation are not available in Indonesia, hence it was not included. This chapter presents the findings on 

tobacco cessation practices and health-care seeking behaviour, cessation methods and the degree of interest in 

quitting.  

 

 

Key findings 

o Roughly three in ten current smokers have made quit attempts. 

o Roughly 4 in 10 current smokers were asked if they smoked tobacco by a doctor or a health-care 

provider in the past 12 months. 

o Nearly one third of current smokers received advice to quit smoking by a doctor or a health-care 

provider in the past 12 months. 

o Quitting without assistance was the most common cessation method reported by current smokers who 

have made an attempt to quit in the past 12 months.  

 

 

 

5.1. Smoking cessation and health-care seeking behaviours 

! άǉuit attemptέ is defined as being abstinent for less than 12 months by current and former tobacco smokers. Table 

5.1 gives the proportion of adult smokers and former smokers who made a quit attempt, visited an HCP, were asked 

about smoking and received advice from an HCP on quitting smoking. 

5.1.1. Made quit attempt 

Among current and former tobacco smokers, approximately one third (30.4%) made an attempt to quit in the past 12 

months.  More women made quit attempts than men (44.6% and 29.8%, respectively)  (Figure 5.1). Smokers who live 

in urban areas have a higher rate of quit attempts than those in rural areas (35.9% and 25.6%, respectively). By age 

group, quit attempt rates range from 25.7% (65+ years) to 36.5% (15ς24 years). By educational level, smokers with 

college and university education have the highest percentage of quit attempts (39.4%). The rate is lowest among 

smokers with less than primary school education (23.7%). 

5.1.2. Visited health-care providers 
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The percentage of smokers (including current and former tobacco smokers) who visited an HCP  during the past 12 

months is 30.2%. Smokers aged 65 years and above have the highest rate of HCP visits (43.9%). Smokers who live in 

rural areas have a slightly higher rate of HCP visits than those in urban areas (31.6% and 28.7%, respectively). By 

educational level, smokers with college and university education have the highest rate of HCP visits (38.6%), followed 

by smokers with less than primary education (37.7%). Secondary school graduates have the lowest rate of HCP visits 

(24.6%). By occupation, home-makers and students have the highest and lowest rates of visits to HCPs (34.2% and 

19.8%, respectively) (Table 5.1). 

5.1.3. Asked about smoking tobacco by an HCP 

Among smokers who have visited an HCP during the previous 12 months, 40.5% were asked about their history of 

tobacco smoking. The proportion asked about tobacco smoking by the HCP among men smokers (41.6%) is higher 

than that among women smokers (17.9%).  By age group, the 65+ years group has the highest proportion of those 

who were asked by an HCP about smoking (49.1%). There is no substantial difference in this regard between the 

urban and rural populace (Table 5.1). 

5.1.4. Advised to quit by an HCP 

Approximately one third of all smokers (34.6%) ever received advice to quit smoking by an HCP. The rate of getting 

advice from an HCP is higher among men smokers (35.7%) than among women smokers (13.0%) (Table 5.1 and 

Figure 5.1). 
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Overall 30.4 (26.8, 34.2) 30.2 (26.5, 34.2) 40.5 (34.6, 46.6) 34.6 (29.2, 40.5)

Male 29.8 (26.2, 33.7) 30.0 (26.2, 34.0) 41.6 (35.7, 47.8) 35.7 (30.3, 41.6)

Female 44.6 (35.9, 53.7) 36.6 (27.9, 46.2) 17.9 (9.0, 32.4) 13.0 (5.6, 27.2)

15-24 36.5 (30.3, 43.3) 21.4 (16.3, 27.7) 31.6 (21.6, 43.5) 27.2 (17.3, 39.8)

25-44 28.8 (25.0, 33.0) 29.2 (25.0, 33.7) 38.8 (30.9, 47.4) 32.3 (25.6, 39.7)

45-64 30.1 (25.3, 35.3) 34.9 (29.9, 40.3) 44.2 (37.1, 51.4) 38.5 (31.5, 46.1)

65+ 25.7 (18.9, 34.0) 43.9 (35.4, 52.9) 49.1 (38.3, 59.9) 43.8 (32.4, 55.9)

Urban 35.9 (30.0, 42.2) 28.7 (23.9, 34.0) 42.1 (34.4, 50.2) 35.6 (29.2, 42.6)

Rural 25.6 (21.3, 30.4) 31.6 (26.2, 37.6) 39.2 (30.9, 48.1) 33.9 (25.9, 42.9)

Less than primary school  completed 23.7 (19.8, 28.1) 37.7 (32.7, 43.0) 42.3 (34.2, 51.0) 34.7 (27.3, 42.9)

Primary school  completed 27.8 (23.2, 33.0) 28.2 (23.0, 34.1) 35.4 (25.0, 47.3) 29.8 (20.5, 41.2)

Secondary school  completed 32.7 (27.2, 38.7) 24.6 (19.3, 30.7) 32.8 (22.7, 44.9) 30.1 (20.3, 42.2)

High school  completed 36.7 (31.2, 42.5) 27.7 (22.4, 33.7) 47.7 (39.8, 55.6) 43.0 (35.2, 51.2)

Col lege or Univers i ty + 39.4 (29.8, 50.0) 38.6 (28.9, 49.3) 48.6 (36.2, 61.2) 38.3 (26.0, 52.4)

Employed 34.4 (29.4, 39.8) 28.8 (23.9, 34.2) 37.2 (31.0, 43.9) 32.6 (26.6, 39.4)

Sel f-employed 26.4 (22.6, 30.6) 31.7 (27.1, 36.7) 43.5 (35.0, 52.5) 36.1 (28.2, 44.9)

Students 39.7 (28.3, 52.2) 19.8 (10.8, 33.5) --  --  

Home makers 46.8 (32.7, 61.4) 34.2 (22.3, 48.5) --  --  

Un-employed 27.2 (19.7, 36.2) 31.6 (24.6, 39.5) 48.6 (33.1, 64.4) 45.0 (29.6, 61.4)

Occupation/Work status

Gender

Age (years)

Residence

Education Level

Percentage(95% CI)

Table 5.1: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘ ǿƘƻ ƳŀŘŜ ŀ ǉǳƛǘ ŀǘǘŜƳǇǘ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ ƘŜŀƭǘƘ ŎŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊ 

ŀŘǾƛŎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ǉŀǎǘ мн ƳƻƴǘƘǎΣ ōȅ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Smoking cessation and health care seeking behavior

Made quit 

attempt
1 

Visited a HCP
1,2

Asked by HCP if a 

smoker
2,3

Advised to quit by 

HCP
2,3

Demographic Characteristics

1
 Among current smokers and former smokers who have been abstinent for less than 12 months.

2
 HCP = Heal th Care Provider.  

3 
Among current smokers and former smokers who have been abstinent for less than 12 months, and who vis i ted 

a HCP during the past 12 months.

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.
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5.2. Cessation methods 

The cessation methods used by smokers (current tobacco smokers and recent quitters for <12 months) covered in 

the GATS Indonesia are ς counselling/advice, other prescription medications, quitting without assistance and other 

methods including traditional methods (herbal/medicinal plants), switching to smokeless tobacco, etc. 

Table 5.2 shows that a higher proportion of smokers reported quitting on their own/quitting without assistance 

(70.7%); most of them had used some methods to quit smoking on their own in the past 12 months. This is followed 

by other methods (13.6%) and counselling (7.0%). The cessation method that was least used was prescription 

medication (0.4%). More urban than rural residents tried other quit methods (16.9% and 9.7%, respectively). No 

significant difference was noticed in the proportion of any of the cessation methods used by any other demographic 

characteristic, except among the college or university group, who made the maximum use of counselling/advice 

(17.9% as against the next highest proportion of 8.4% among high school graduates). 

  

 

Overall 7.0 (4.1, 11.6) 0.4 (0.1, 2.2) 70.7 (63.9, 76.7) 13.6 (9.4, 19.3)

Male 6.6 (4.0, 10.8) 0.4 (0.1, 2.4) 70.7 (63.9, 76.8) 14.1 (9.7, 20.1)

Female 13.1 (4.9, 30.6) 0.0  71.1 (54.0, 83.8) 6.6 (2.6, 15.8)

15-24 6.4 (2.8, 14.0) 0.0  74.7 (65.0, 82.4) 11.9 (6.1, 21.7)

25-44 6.6 (3.6, 11.8) 0.6 (0.1, 4.1) 70.8 (63.2, 77.4) 15.4 (10.5, 22.0)

45-64 7.8 (4.2, 14.1) 0.6 (0.1, 2.3) 65.9 (56.6, 74.2) 9.8 (5.6, 16.8)

65+ 9.1 (3.5, 21.5) 0.0  78.2 (65.1, 87.3) 24.6 (13.2, 41.2)

Urban 8.5 (4.4, 15.9) 0.8 (0.1, 4.0) 65.6 (55.7, 74.3) 16.9 (10.5, 25.9)

Rural 5.2 (2.2, 11.7) 0.0  77.0 (67.8, 84.1) 9.7 (5.6, 16.5)

Less than primary school  completed 6.9 (3.5, 13.3) 0.0  70.3 (61.1, 78.1) 10.5 (5.5, 19.3)

Primary school  completed 3.8 (1.5, 9.4) 0.3 (0.0, 1.9) 70.7 (61.1, 78.8) 11.5 (6.9, 18.5)

Secondary school  completed 5.9 (2.5, 13.1) 0.4 (0.1, 2.9) 67.8 (56.6, 77.3) 16.3 (9.8, 26.0)

High school  completed 8.4 (4.3, 15.6) 1.0 (0.1, 6.9) 73.4 (64.8, 80.6) 15.0 (8.9, 24.1)

Col lege or Univers i ty + 17.0 (8.0, 32.8) 0.0  70.4 (56.5, 81.4) 17.2 (7.9, 33.5)

Employed 6.9 (3.5, 13.1) 0.4 (0.1, 3.0) 70.8 (62.0, 78.3) 12.3 (7.7, 19.3)

Sel f-employed 7.8 (4.6, 12.9) 0.6 (0.1, 2.4) 67.4 (58.9, 74.9) 13.9 (8.9, 21.1)

Students 3.2 (0.4, 20.6) 0.0  75.2 (50.9, 89.9) 14.4 (5.5, 32.5)

Home makers --  --  --  --  

Un-employed 6.4 (2.3, 16.5) 0.0  85.1 (72.9, 92.4) 22.7 (10.6, 42.1)

Table 5.2: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘ ǿƘƻ ŀǘǘŜƳǇǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǉǳƛǘ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ǉŀǎǘ мн ƳƻƴǘƘǎΣ ōȅ ŎŜǎǎŀǘƛƻƴ 

ƳŜǘƘƻŘǎ ǳǎŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Smoking cessation and health care seeking behavior
1

3 Among current smokers and former smokers who have been abstinent for less than 12 months, and who vis i ted a HCP during the 

past 12 months.

2
 HCP = heal th care provider.  

1
 Among current smokers and former smokers who have been abstinent for less than 12 months.

Counseling / Advice

Other Prescription 

Medication

Quit without 

assistance

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

OtherϞDemographic Characteristics

Note: Nicotine Replacement Therapy, such as patch or gum is  not included due to translation issues of the question on NRT.

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

Gender

Ϟ hǘƘŜǊǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜΥ ¢ǊŀŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƳŜŘƛŎƛƴŜǎ όŜȄŀƳǇƭŜ ƘŜǊōŀƭκƳŜŘƛŎƛƴŀƭ ǇƭŀƴǘǎύΣ ǎǿƛǘŎƘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǎƳƻƪŜƭŜǎǎ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ƻǊ ŀƴȅǘƘƛƴƎ ŜƭǎŜΦ
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5.3. Interest in quitting smoking and smokeless tobacco  

άInterest in quitting smokingέ in GATS is defined as current tobacco smokers who are planning to quit or thinking 

about quitting smoking. In GATS Indonesia, the information was collected under five major categories of interest in 

quitting smoking ς planning to quit within the next month, thinking about quitting within the next 12 months, will 

quit some day but not in the next 12 months, not interested in quitting, and do not know. Table 5.3 presents data on 

these five categories of interest in quitting smoking by various demographic characteristics.   

Among all smokers, only 5.1% of current smokers reported planning to quit within the next month, and 5.4% 

reported planning to quit within the next 12 months.  Nearly one third of smokers reported that they planned to 

quit, but not within the next 12 months (38.3%) or were not interested in quitting (31.3%). Nearly one fifth (19.9%) 

of smokers were in the άdo not knowέ category. Within the category of planning to quit in the next month and 

planning to quit within the next 12 months, there is not much difference among different sociodemographic 

characteristics (Table 5.3). The proportion of smokers who want to quit (either quit within within the next month, or 

within the next year, or quit some day but not within the next one year) is almost similar for both men and women 

(Table 5.3 and Figure 5.1).  

Among current smokers who are planning to quit within the next month, there are no significant differences by 

gender, age, residence and occupation.  However, current smokers with a college/university level of education are 

more likely to quit in the next one month than all other educational levels.  Among current smokers who are 

planning to quit within the next 12 months, there are no significant differences by various demographic 

characteristics. However, students showed the least inclination to quit smoking in the next 12 months.  People in the 

65+ group, and those with less than prmary level of education, showed the least inclination to quit smoking at all 

(Table 5.3).  

 

Figure. 5.1. Percentage of quit attempts and advice by health-care providers to quit smoking, by gender - GATS 

Indonesia, 2011 

 

 

 

Note: All figures are in percentages. 
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Overall 5.1 (3.7, 7.0) 5.4 (4.1, 7.1) 38.3 (33.1, 43.8) 31.3 (26.3, 36.7) 19.9 (14.9, 26.0) 100

Male 5.1 (3.7, 7.0) 5.4 (4.1, 7.2) 38.4 (33.2, 43.9) 31.5 (26.4, 37.0) 19.6 (14.7, 25.7) 100

Female 4.3 (1.9, 9.5) 5.3 (2.4, 11.6) 36.1 (24.1, 50.3) 26.7 (18.5, 36.8) 27.6 (16.5, 42.3) 100

15-24 7.4 (4.7, 11.4) 4.4 (2.4, 7.7) 39.7 (32.9, 47.1) 25.2 (19.0, 32.6) 23.3 (16.5, 31.9) 100

25-44 4.4 (3.0, 6.4) 5.0 (3.7, 6.9) 41.1 (35.2, 47.2) 31.0 (25.3, 37.2) 18.6 (13.6, 24.7) 100

45-64 4.7 (2.6, 8.3) 6.7 (4.5, 10.0) 36.2 (30.0, 43.0) 32.1 (26.5, 38.2) 20.3 (14.8, 27.2) 100

65+ 5.1 (2.7, 9.5) 5.8 (3.0, 11.0) 21.9 (16.3, 28.8) 47.9 (39.2, 56.7) 19.2 (12.8, 27.7) 100

Urban 4.7 (3.0, 7.2) 5.8 (4.3, 7.8) 40.1 (32.6, 48.2) 23.8 (17.2, 31.9) 25.6 (17.4, 35.9) 100

Rural 5.4 (3.4, 8.4) 5.1 (3.2, 8.0) 36.8 (29.8, 44.4) 37.7 (30.6, 45.3) 15.1 (9.6, 22.9) 100

Less than primary school  completed 3.5 (1.9, 6.4) 5.2 (3.5, 7.6) 27.5 (22.1, 33.6) 44.1 (37.0, 51.5) 19.7 (13.5, 28.0) 100

Primary school  completed 5.3 (3.4, 8.0) 5.0 (2.9, 8.2) 34.4 (28.1, 41.4) 35.5 (28.6, 43.0) 19.9 (14.1, 27.2) 100

Secondary school  completed 6.2 (3.9, 9.7) 5.2 (2.9, 8.9) 40.1 (33.2, 47.4) 26.2 (19.8, 33.7) 22.4 (16.3, 30.1) 100

High school  completed 4.0 (2.3, 6.7) 6.6 (4.7, 9.2) 50.8 (42.7, 58.7) 20.3 (14.9, 27.2) 18.4 (11.9, 27.2) 100

Col lege or Univers i ty + 11.1 (6.6, 18.1) 5.1 (2.5, 10.1) 50.2 (37.8, 62.6) 14.9 (9.3, 23.1) 18.6 (11.0, 29.7) 100

Employed 5.4 (3.5, 8.1) 5.6 (4.0, 7.7) 39.7 (33.1, 46.6) 25.4 (20.1, 31.6) 23.9 (16.5, 33.3) 100

Self-employed 4.3 (2.8, 6.5) 5.7 (4.0, 8.2) 37.6 (31.4, 44.3) 35.9 (29.6, 42.8) 16.4 (12.1, 21.9) 100

Students 14.8 (7.9, 25.9) 2.2 (0.6, 7.8) 43.0 (29.5, 57.6) 19.9 (10.4, 34.9) 20.0 (10.9, 33.9) 100

Home makers 2.8 (0.4, 17.9) 6.5 (2.1, 18.5) 31.8 (18.3, 49.3) 32.9 (19.6, 49.5) 26.0 (13.5, 44.1) 100

Un-employed 4.3 (2.3, 7.9) 3.5 (1.5, 8.2) 35.3 (27.3, 44.2) 35.5 (27.2, 44.8) 21.4 (14.5, 30.5) 100

Residence

Age (years)

Gender

Table 5.3: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ǎƳƻƪŜǊǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘ ōȅ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƛƴ ǉǳƛǘǘƛƴƎ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ 

ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

1 Among current dai ly or less than dai ly smokers.

Percentage(95% CI )

Interest in Quitting Smoking1

Total
Planning to Quit 

Within Next 

Month

Thinking About 

Quitting Within 

Next 12 Months

Will Quit 

Someday, But 

Not in the Next 

Not Interested in 

Quitting
5ƻƴΩǘ Yƴƻǿ

Demographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level
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6. {ŜŎƻƴŘ-ƘŀƴŘ ǎƳƻƪŜ 
 

In Indonesia, educational and health-care facilities are smoke-free by law. There is also prohibition in some provinces and cities in 

other public places, such as restaurants and public transport. The Global Youth Tobacco Survey (GYTS) shows that more than 70% 

students were exposed to second-hand smoke (SHS) in public places and the Global Health Professions Students Survey (GHPSS) 

results show that more than 70% of third-year medical and dental students were similarly exposed. However, there were no data on 

SHS exposure in Indonesia among the adult population in public places, including workplaces, before this survey.  

This chapter measures exposure to SHS in indoor workplaces, homes and in certain public places such as government buildings, 

health-care facilities, restaurants and public transport. 

 

  

Key findings 

o Among those who work indoors, over half were exposed to SHS at indoor workplaces in the 30 days preceding the 

survey. 

o Nearly four  in five respondents were exposed to SHS at home. 

o Nearly four in five of all people were exposed to SHS in restaurants. 

  

 

 

6.1. SHS exposure in indoor workplaces 

Table 6.1 gives the prevalence and the estimated number (in thousands) of adults exposed to SHS in indoor workplaces over the 

preceding 30 days.  

6.1.1. Prevalence of SHS exposure in indoor workplaces 

Exposure to SHS in indoor workplaces was measured among adults aged 15 years and above who usually work indoors, outside of 

their homes. Table 6.1 shows that overall, 51.3% of workers are exposed to SHS at indoor workplaces. This figure reduces to 45.6% 

among non-smokers. Exposure to SHS varies across different demographic characteristics of workers, as given in Table 6.1. More 

men workers are exposed to SHS than women workers, both among the overall population and among non-smokers. Workers in 

rural areas have a higher proportion of exposure than urban workers. By educational level, secondary school graduates have the 

highest proportion of exposure to SHS, both overall and among non-smokers.  
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Figure. 6.1. Exposure to second-hand smoke at workplace, home and various public places by gender ς GATS Indonesia, 2011 

 

 
Note: All figures are in percentages. 
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6.1.2. Number of workers exposed to SHS in indoor workplaces 

Table 6.1 shows that, overall, 14.6 million workers are exposed to SHS in the indoor areas of their workplaces. The 

estimated number of men workers exposed to SHS in indoor workplaces (9.9 million) is nearly twice that of women workers 

(4.7 million). Classified by age group, the maximum number of adult workers exposed to SHS in indoor workplaces (8.6 

million) belongs to the 25ς44 years age group. The estimated number of workers living in urban areas who are exposed to 

SHS in indoor workplaces (10.3 million) is more than twice that of those living in rural areas (4.2 million). Classified by 

educational level, high school graduates are the most exposed to SHS in indoor workplaces (5.6 million). By occupational 

category, exposure varies from 3.4 million (self-employed) to 10.9 million (employed). 

Among non-smoking workers, the estimated number exposed to SHS at indoor workplaces is 8.3 million. The number of 

non-smoking women workers who are exposed to SHS in indoor workplaces (4.6 million) is more than that of non-smoking 

men workers (3.7 million) similarly exposed. The largest number of non-smoking workers who are exposed to SHS in indoor 

workplaces are in the age group of 25ς44 years (4.9 million).   

The estimated number of urban non-smoking workers who are exposed to SHS in indoor workplaces (6.1 million) is much 

more than that of the corresponding category in rural areas (2.2 million). By occupational category, the estimated number 

of employed non-smokers who are exposed to SHS in indoor workplaces (6.6 million) is much higher than the number of 

self-employed non-smokers (1.5 million).  

Number in 

thousands

Number in 

thousands

Overall 51.3 (45.8, 56.8) 14,557.9 45.6 (39.7, 51.7) 8,314.5

Male 58.0 (51.6, 64.2) 9,851.4 52.8 (43.6, 61.8) 3,683.3

Female 41.4 (35.4, 47.5) 4,706.5 41.2 (35.3, 47.4) 4,631.2

15-24 45.9 (37.3, 54.7) 2,510.7 42.8 (32.8, 53.4) 1,680.6

25-44 50.8 (45.0, 56.6) 8,560.7 45.7 (39.7, 51.9) 4,883.2

45-64 57.5 (49.5, 65.2) 3,327.2 49.0 (38.8, 59.3) 1,691.3

65+ --  -- --  --

Urban 47.8 (41.2, 54.5) 10,313.2 44.0 (36.8, 51.5) 6,125.7

Rural 62.4 (55.7, 68.7) 4,244.7 51.0 (43.2, 58.7) 2,188.8

Less than primary school  completed 63.4 (50.0, 74.9) 1,013.7 47.7 (32.8, 62.9) 468.2

Primary school  completed 55.8 (44.1, 66.9) 1,655.7 45.3 (32.3, 59.1) 770.3

Secondary school  completed 62.7 (54.0, 70.6) 2,838.1 60.5 (49.2, 70.7) 1,499.8

High school  completed 47.9 (41.4, 54.5) 5,585.1 42.8 (34.7, 51.3) 3,176.8

Col lege or Univers i ty + 45.6 (37.9, 53.5) 3,465.3 42.8 (34.5, 51.5) 2,399.4

Employed 48.3 (42.7, 53.9) 10,924.7 43.7 (37.6, 50.1) 6,606.9

Sel f-employed 66.4 (57.6, 74.2) 3,415.4 58.4 (48.3, 67.9) 1,521.5

Students NA  NA NA  NA

Home makers NA  NA NA  NA

Un-employed NA  NA NA  NA

-- Indicator estimate based on less than 25 un-weighted cases and has been suppressed.

NA = not appl icable.

Table 6.1: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŀƴŘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘ ǿƘƻ ǿƻǊƪ ƛƴŘƻƻǊǎ ŀƴŘ ŀǊŜ ŜȄǇƻǎŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ 

ǎƳƻƪŜ ŀǘ ǿƻǊƪΣ ōȅ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ǎǘŀǘǳǎ ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Adults Exposed to Tobacco Smoke at Work
1

Overall Non-smokers

Percentage (95% CI) Percentage (95% CI)

1 In the past 30 days. Among those respondents who work outs ide of the home who usual ly work indoors 

or both indoors and outdoors.

Demographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

Gender
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6.2. SHS exposure at home 

This section provides the prevalence and number (in thousands) of SHS exposure at home in the past 30 days by smoking 
status and selected demographic categories.  

6.2.1. Prevalence of SHS exposure at home 

Overall, 78.4% of adults aged 15 years and above were exposed to SHS at homes. Exposure at home does not differ 
substantially by gender or age group. People  living in rural areas have a higher prevalence of exposure to SHS at home 
(88.2%) than those who live in urban areas (68.5%). Adults with a lower educational level (less than primary school, primary 
school) have the highest prevalence of exposure to SHS at home (84.5%) and those with college and university level of 
education have the lowest (57.2%). By occupation, self-employed persons have the highest prevalence of  exposure at 
home (85.3%) of all the occupational categories. 

The overall prevalence of exposure to SHS in homes among non-smokers is 71.7%. The prevalence of SHS exposure at home 
for non-smokers is more among women  non-smokers (75.0%) as compared to men (62.0%). Non-smokers living in rural 
areas are more exposed to SHS at home (83.5%) than those living in urban areas (60.8%). Adult non-smokers with the 
highest educational level (college and university level) have the lowest exposure to SHS at home (49.2%) as compared to 
the peple with less than primary level (78.1%) and primary level of education (79.4%). 

6.2.2. Number of adults exposed to SHS at home   

Overall, 133.3 million adults aged 15 years and over are exposed to SHS at home. Considered by gender, the estimated 

number of men exposed to SHS at home (69.1 million) is higher than the number of women (64.1 million). Classified by age 

groups, adults aged 25ς44 have the highest number of persons who are exposed to SHS at home (59.4 million). Age groups 

15ς24 years and 45ς64 years have simliar numbers of exposure of about 32 million. The estimated number of adults living 

in rural areas who are exposed to SHS at home (75.3 million) is higher than among those living in urban areas (58.0 million). 

Classified by educational level, the estimated number of adults who are exposed to SHS at home is highest among those 

with a primary level of education (39.1 million) and is lowest among those with college and university-level education (6.7 

million). By occupational category, unemployed adults have the smallest number of persons who are exposed to SHS at 

home (about 9.9 million). 
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Among non-smokers, the estimated number exposed to SHS at home is 79.3 million. The number of non-smoker women 

who are exposed to SHS at home (62.0 million) is much higher than the men counterparts (17.3 million). The pattern of 

exposure to SHS at home among non-smokers follows a similar pattern as observed for the overall adult population. By age 

groups, non-smokers aged 25ς44 have the highest number of persons exposed to SHS at home (33.1 million). The 

estimated number of adults living in rural areas who are exposed to SHS at home (44.4 million) is higher than those living in 

urban areas (34.9 million). Classified by educational levels, the estimated number of adults who are exposed to SHS at 

home is highest among those with primary level of education (23.0 million) and lowest among those at college and 

university level (4.2 million). By occupational category, the lowest number of persons who are exposed to SHS at home are 

unemployed adults (about 6.3 million). 

6.3. Exposure to SHS in public places 

Common sites of exposure to SHS in public places are government buildings, health-care facilities, restaurants and public 

transport. Table 6.3 presents the prevalence of SHS exposure for the overall populace and non-smokers among adults 15 

years and above in these public places in the 30 days preceding the survey.  

6.3.1. Prevalence of exposure to SHS in government buildings 

Overall prevalence of exposure to SHS in government buildings for adults 15 years and above is 63.4%. The prevalence of 

exposure to SHS among men (69.4%) is higher than that among women (55.4%). The age groups 25ς44 years and 45ς64 

Number in 

thousands

Number in 

thousands

Overall 78.4 (75.1, 81.4) 133,292.1 71.7 (67.7, 75.4) 79,254.3

Male 81.4 (78.1, 84.3) 69,155.7 62.0 (56.7, 67.0) 17,250.8

Female 75.4 (71.7, 78.9) 64,136.4 75.0 (71.1, 78.4) 62,003.5

15-24 80.0 (76.1, 83.3) 32,901.1 76.5 (71.9, 80.6) 23,229.0

25-44 77.5 (73.7, 80.9) 59,445.5 69.4 (64.6, 73.8) 33,127.1

45-64 79.7 (75.7, 83.2) 32,074.8 71.7 (66.8, 76.1) 17,440.1

65+ 74.4 (68.9, 79.2) 8,870.7 67.1 (60.3, 73.2) 5,458.1

Urban 68.5 (62.8, 73.7) 57,971.5 60.8 (54.5, 66.7) 34,886.5

Rural 88.2 (84.4, 91.2) 75,320.6 83.5 (78.3, 87.6) 44,367.8

Less than primary school  completed 84.5 (80.4, 87.8) 31,529.2 78.1 (73.5, 82.1) 17,963.1

Primary school  completed 84.5 (81.3, 87.2) 39,182.1 79.4 (75.3, 83.0) 23,072.0

Secondary school  completed 79.0 (75.3, 82.3) 28,024.0 73.5 (68.9, 77.6) 17,689.4

High school  completed 71.3 (66.1, 76.1) 27,864.1 63.1 (57.1, 68.8) 16,351.7

Col lege or Univers i ty + 57.2 (49.4, 64.6) 6,673.3 49.2 (40.4, 58.0) 4,158.7

Employed 74.0 (68.6, 78.7) 35,768.8 62.2 (55.8, 68.3) 15,980.9

Sel f-employed 85.3 (82.3, 87.9) 49,938.0 75.5 (70.5, 79.8) 21,891.8

Students 72.5 (66.8, 77.6) 10,001.3 70.9 (64.5, 76.6) 8,370.3

Home makers 76.3 (71.8, 80.2) 27,617.9 75.9 (71.4, 79.9) 26,738.3

Un-employed 76.2 (70.7, 81.0) 9,926.8 71.0 (63.9, 77.2) 6,273.1

Table 6.2: tŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ŀƴŘ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ŀŘǳƭǘǎ җмр ȅŜŀǊǎ ƻƭŘ ǿƘƻ ŀǊŜ ŜȄǇƻǎŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƻōŀŎŎƻ ǎƳƻƪŜ ŀǘ ƘƻƳŜΣ 

ōȅ ǎƳƻƪƛƴƎ ǎǘŀǘǳǎ ŀƴŘ ǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘ ŘŜƳƻƎǊŀǇƘƛŎ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛǎǘƛŎǎ ς D!¢{ LƴŘƻƴŜǎƛŀΣ нлммΦ

Adults exposed to tobacco smoke at home at least monthly

Overall Non-smokers

Percentage (95% CI) Percentage (95% CI)

Demographic Characteristics

Occupation/Work status

Education Level

Residence

Age (years)

Gender




